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1 I ntroduction

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4
15100

1.5

78%

Background

1.1 In order to meet the requests from policy
bureaux and government departments for
statistical data on selected social issues, the
Census and Statistics Department (C&SD) started
a series of Thematic Household Survey (THS) in
1999 such that certain enquiries for statistical
information on social topics proposed by
individual bureaux / departments would be
packaged together to form different rounds of
THS and contracted-out to private research firms.

1.2 Each round of THS is an independent,
territory-wide survey commissioned to a private
research firm. The C&SD plays a co-ordination
and management role in the THS and is
responsible for monitoring the work of the
contractor to ensure that the service delivered by
the contractor in connection with the THS is
statistically acceptable.

Topicsincluded in thisreport

1.3 A round of THS was conducted during
October - December 2005 to collect information
from Hong Kong residents on their pattern of
using non-franchised bus services, the needs of
persons from the Mainland having resided in
Hong Kong for less than 7 years and the cognitive
function of older persons. Major survey findings
in respect of these three topics are given in this
report.

Brief description of survey method

1.4 Some 15100 households within a
scientifically selected sample were successfully
enumerated, constituting a response rate of 78%.

1.5 For each enumerated household, all
persons were interviewed in respect of the survey
on pattern of using non-franchised bus services.
Then, all persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years were
identified in the household for interview in respect
of the survey on their needs during their stay in
Hong Kong. Lastly, all persons aged 60 and
over in the household were selected for interview
in respect of the survey on cognitive function of
older persons.



Introduction

1.6

1.7

1.6 Based on the information collected from
the interviewed households, the situation related
to all households and the entire population in
Hong Kong can be inferred (please see Appendix
1 of this report for more detailed description of the
survey coverage and methodology).

Rounding of figures

1.7 Owing to rounding, there may be a slight
discrepancy between the sum of individual items
and the total as shown in the tables.

Symbol

1.8 ‘> signifies nil. It should be noted that
since all estimates contained in this report are
subject to sampling error, a zero figure may mean
a non-zero figure of a small magnitude. These
estimates should be interpreted with caution.



2 Summary of survey findings

7.3%

49.0%

507 500
5.9

507 500

234 500

411 800

411 800

411 800

(35.8%)

347 100

75.3%

507 500

507 500
35.1%

(90.0%)

46.7%

30.4% /

(56.4%)
(18.6%)

241 000
)

Pattern of wusing non-franchised bus
services

The survey results showed that, some
507 500 persons had used non-franchised bus
services during the seven days before
enumeration, constituting 7.3% of the
population of Hong Kong.

Analysed by economic activity status, 49.0%
of those 507 500 persons were economically
active and 35.1% were students.

The average number of trips made on
non-franchised bus during the seven days
before enumeration by those 507 500 persons
was 5.9.

Majority (90.0%) of those 507 500 persons
expected that their frequency of using
non-franchised bus services in the next
twelve months would remain unchanged.

Some 234500 persons had used
non-franchised bus services on the day before
enumeration. They had made a total of
411 800 trips on the day before enumeration.

Some 46.7% of those 411 800 trips were
made for “going to / returning from school”
while another 30.4% were made for “going to
/ returning from work”.

Of the 411 800 trips, the commonly cited
reasons for taking non-franchised bus were
“convenient” (56.4%); “speedy” (35.8%) and
“safe” (18.6%).

Some 347 100 persons aged 15 and over had
used non-franchised bus services during the
seven days before enumeration. Among
them, 75.3% were very satisfied / quite
satisfied with the services provided by
non-franchised bus.

Needs of personsfrom the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for lessthan 7 years

There were 241000 persons from the
Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for
less than 7 years (PMRs) at the time of



Summary of survey findings

3.5% 241 000
157 600
6.9%
(73.7%) 27.6%
12.3%
20.3%
28.6%
11.2%
174 600
/
(70.2%)
67.3%
47.9%
40 400
46.3%
53.7%
81.6%
94 000 37.5%
64.9%
46.2%
29.5%
19.5%

enumeration, accounting for 3.5% of the
population in Hong Kong. It was also
estimated that those 241 000 PMRs came
from 157 600 households, which represented
6.9% of all households in Hong Kong.

Owing to the large number of females from
the Mainland coming to Hong Kong to join
their husbands, the majority (73.7%) of the
PMRs were females. Some 27.6% of the
PMRs were aged under 15; 12.3% were aged
15-24; 20.3% were aged 25-34; 28.6%
were aged 35-44 and 11.2% were aged 45
and over. The median age of the PMRs
taken together was 31.

Employment-related issues

Among the 174 600 PMRs aged 15 and over,
the majority did not possess various types of
office-related work skills including typing
skills, knowledge of general computer
software and knowledge of accounting.
Besides, the majority of them did not possess
the civil / mechanical engineering and
production management, and the majority of
them (70.2%) did not know English.

Some 67.3% of the PMRs aged 15 and over
had worked in the Mainland before they came
to Hong Kong whereas some 47.9% had
worked in Hong Kong.

There were some 40 400 PMRs aged 15 and
over who had plan to work in Hong Kong in
the coming one year or would consider to
work in Hong Kong if certain services were
available. Some 46.3% of them preferred to
work on full-time basis while 53.7%
preferred to work part-time. In addition,
81.6% of them saw the need to attend
job-related training

Education-related issues

Some 37.5% of the 94 000 PMRs had used
selected types of education services.
Among those who had used such services,
64.9% had received supporting services
provided by schools; 46.2% had obtained
assistance in school enrolment; 29.5% had
attended induction programs offered or
sponsored by non-Government organisations
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241 000 (56.7%)
30.2%
26.9% 17.2%
16.7%
241 000 13.3%
44.4%
(43.1%)
(23.9%)
(22.6%)
159 400
66.1%  36.5%
/ 25.2%
/ 38.3%
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15.5% /
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and 19.5% had attended activation programs
which lasted for six months.

Social welfare-related issues

Over half (56.7%) of the 241 000 PMRs said
that they had not encountered any difficulties
since coming to Hong Kong. Among those

who had encountered difficulties, some
30.2% had “financial problem”; 26.9%,
“employment problem”; 17.2%,
“accommodation problem”; and 16.7%,

“studying problem”.

About 13.3% of the 241 000 PMRs had used
various kinds of social welfare services in
Hong Kong. Among those who had used
such services, some 44.4% had used “small
group service”, followed by ‘“counselling
services” (43.1%), “family life education
programmes” (23.9%) and “services for
helping to understand the right &
responsibilities of citizens” (22.6%).

Health-related issues

Some 159400 PMRs had used medical
services in Hong Kong during the twelve
months before enumeration, representing
66.1% of all PMRs. Some 36.5% had used
the medical services provided by the
Government / Hospital Authority only;
252% had used the medical services
provided by private clinics / hospitals only
and 38.3% had used both the medical services
provided by the Government / Hospital
Authority and those provided by private
clinics / hospitals.

Housing-related issues

Of the 157 600 households with PMRs,
64.3% were residing in public rental housing
and 25.9% in private housing. Among those
residing in private housing, 15.5% had to
share the kitchen / bathroom with other
households.

Some 61.1% of those 122900 tenant
households spent less than $2,000 on housing
expenditure (including rent, rates,
management fee, etc.) per month.
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Information technol ogy— elated issues

o Some 100 800 households with PMRs had
PC at home at the time of enumeration,
constituting 63.9% of all households with
PMRs in Hong Kong. Some 85.5% of those
100 800 households had their PC at home
connected to Internet.

¢ There 82 800 PMRs aged 10 and over who
had ever used PC at the time of enumeration,
constituting 41.5% of all PMRs aged 10 and
over in Hong Kong.

o Some 85.4% of those 82 800 PMRs had used
PC at least once a week. Some 54.0% had
even used PC at least once a day.

Cognitive function of older persons

¢ There were 321 100 older persons aged 60
and over with positive results in the cognitive
screening tests at the time of enumeration,
constituting 30.3% of all older persons aged
60 and over in Hong Kong. Older persons
with “positive results” of the tests should be
considered as probable cases which might
have cognitive impairments or have
significant memory complaints.

¢ Of those 321 100 older persons with positive
results in the cognitive screening tests, 14.8%
were aged 60-64, 17.4% were aged 65-69,
20.2% were aged 70-74 and 47.7% were aged
75 and over. The rate of having positive
results increased with age.

o 78.1% of the older persons with positive
results in the cognitive screening tests
reported to have chronic diseases (including
chronic diseases that did not require regular
medical treatments). Among them, 38.3%
had one kind of chronic disease; 33.2%, two;
14.3%, three and 14.1%, four and above
more.

¢ 73.3% of the older persons with positive
results in the cognitive screening tests had a
habit of doing exercise regularly and most of
them (80.0%) exercised six to seven days a
week.
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12.1%

6.3%

72.7%

46.2%

27.3%

#

18.9%

12.9%

52.6%

12.1% of the older persons with positive
results in the cognitive screening tests were
current smokers at the time of enumeration.
Another 18.9% used to smoke every day but
had quitted the smoking habit already at the
time of enumeration.

6.3% of the older persons with positive
results in the cognitive screening tests were
current alcohol drinkers at the time of
enumeration. Another 12.9% used to drink
but had quitted the alcohol drinking habit
already at the time of enumeration.

72.7% of the older persons with positive
results in the cognitive screening tests had not
participated in community activities or social
gathering. Among the remaining 27.3%
older persons, 52.6% had participated four
times or more in community activities or
social gathering per month.

46.2% of the older persons with positive
results in the cognitive screening tests had
participated in leisure activities which
stimulated thinking.
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3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5
2293 900
(16.8%)
( 3.1

3.6

16.8%

(

385 700

17.6%
3.1)

INTRODUCTION

3.1 Within each enumerated household, all
members were interviewed in respect of the survey
on pattern of using non-franchised bus services
conducted during October to December 2005.

3.2 All household members were first asked
whether they had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration and if
so, they were further asked about information
relating to their usage of non-franchised bus
services and their views on the non-franchised bus
services which they had used.

33 A similar survey was conducted during
November 2004 to January 2005. Comparison is
made with the findings of the 2004 survey where
appropriate.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

34 For the purpose of this survey,
“non-franchised bus services” referred to the
passenger services that were provided by motor
vehicles, which were not operated under a
franchise, for the carriage of more than 16
passengers.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

A. Analysis on households with members
who had used non-franchised bus
services during the seven days before
enumer ation

3.5 It was estimated from the survey that of
the 2 293 900 domestic households in Hong Kong
at the time of enumeration, some 385 700
households (16.8%) had members who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration. (Table 3.1)

3.6 Compared with the results of the
previous survey, the percentage of households
with members who had used non-franchised bus
services during the seven days before enumeration
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3.7 385 700
55.1%
23.5%
20.8%
499% 31.3% 17.9% ( 3.2a)
38 385 700
385 700
$22.400
$16,200 ( 3.2b)
39 507 500
7.3%
530 200
(7.8%) ( 33
3.10
20.8% (15.1%)
(4.0%)
( 3.4a)
3.11

decreased slightly from 17.6% in 2004 to 16.8% in

2005. (Table 3.1)
Type of housing
3.7 Of the 385700 households with

members who had used non-franchised bus
services during the seven days before
enumeration, some 55.1% were residing in private
permanent housing; 23.5%, public rental housing
and 20.8%, subsidized sale flats. The
corresponding proportions among all households
were 49.9%, 31.3% and 17.9% respectively.
(Table 3.2a)

Monthly household income

3.8 Compared with all households, those
385 700 households with members who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration generally had higher monthly
household income. The median monthly
household income for those 385 700 households
was $22,400, as against $16,200 for all
households. (Table 3.2b)

B. Analysis on persons who had used
non-franchised bus services during the
seven days before enumeration

3.9 The survey results showed that there
were 507500 persons who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration, constituting 7.3% of the
population of Hong Kong. The corresponding
figure obtained from the survey conducted during
November 2004 to January 2005 was 530200
persons (7.8%). (Table 3.3)

Age and sex

3.10 Analysed by age group, persons aged
5-9 had the highest rate of having used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration, at 20.8%, followed by
persons aged 10 - 14 (15.1%). The lowest rate
was recorded by persons aged 15-19 (4.0%).
(Table 3.4a)

3.11
bus

The rate of having used non-franchised
services during the seven days before
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(7.7%) (7.0%) (
3.4a)
3.12 507 500 35.2%
56.4% 27.0%
13.2% ( 3.4b)
3.13 507 500
49.0%
35.1% 7.6%
5 74%
(12.3%)
( 3.4c)
3.14 507 500 39.0%
36.6%
14.0% 10.5%
507 500
5.9
8.3 ( 3.1 3.5a)
3.15 507 500 (90.0%)
88.1% 922%  ( 3.5b)

enumeration was slightly higher for males (7.7%)
than their female counterpart (7.0%). (Table
3.4a)

Whether studying full-time course

3.12 Some 35.2% of the 507 500 persons
were studying full-time courses. Among them,
56.4% were studying in primary schools, 27.0%
were studying in secondary schools and another
13.2% were studying in kindergartens. (Table
3.4b)

Economic activity status

3.13 Of the 507 500 persons who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration, 49.0% were economically
active.  Besides, some 35.1% were students;
7.6% were home-makers and 7.4% were retired
persons. Students (12.3%) had the highest rate of
having used non-franchised bus services during
the seven days before enumeration. (Table 3.4¢)

Number of trips made on non-franchised
bus

3.14 Of those 507 500 persons, some 39.0%
had made 1 - 2 trips on non-franchised bus during
the seven days before enumeration, 36.6% had
made 6 - 10 trips, 14.0% had made 3 - 5 trips and
10.5% had made 11 trips and over. Overall
speaking, the average number of trips made by
those 507 500 persons during the seven days
before enumeration was 5.9. The average
number of taking non-franchised bus during the
seven days before enumeration was relatively
higher for full-time students, at 8.3. (Chart 3.1
and Table 3.5a)

Expected frequency of taking non-
franchised bus in the next twelve months

3.15 The majority (90.0%) of those 507 500
persons claimed that their expected frequency of
taking non-franchised bus in the next twelve
months would remain the same. The
corresponding percentages for economically active
persons and full-time students were 88.1% and
92.2% respectively. (Table 3.5b)
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C. Analyss on trips  made on
non-franchised bus on the day before
enumer ation

3.16 All  persons who  had  used

non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration were asked whether they had
used non-franchised bus services on the day before
enumeration. Some 234 500 persons had used
non-franchised bus services on the day before
enumeration, constituting 3.4% of the population
of Hong Kong. Of the 234 500 persons, 411 800
trips were made on non-franchised bus on the day
before enumeration. Their average number was
1.8 times. The results from the survey conducted
during November 2004 to January 2005 showed
that 488 900 trips were made on non-franchised
bus on the day before enumeration and the average
number was 1.7 times per person. (Table 3.6)

Type of non-franchised bus taken

3.17 Of the 411 800 trips, some 42.9% were
made on school bus, followed by resident bus
(27.6%) and company coach (14.3%). (Table
3.7a)

Time segment of taking non-franchised bus

3.18 Among those 411 800 trips, some 41.5%
were made in the morning peak hours (7:00 a.m. -
10:00 a.m.). Another 25.7% were made in the
afternoon peak hours (4:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.) and
24.5% were made in the day time non-peak hours
(10:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.). (Table 3.7b)

Purpose of taking non-franchised bus

3.19 Some 46.7% of those 411 800 trips were
made for “going to / returning from school” while
another 30.4% were made for “going to / returning
from work”. (Table 3.7¢c)

Reason of taking non-franchised bus

3.20 Of the 411 800 trips, the commonly cited
reasons for taking non-franchised bus were
“convenient” (56.4%); “speedy” (35.8%) and
“safe” (18.6%). (Table 3.7d)
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3.22 347100
/
(74.6%) fi
(73.2%) (72.9%)
(63.4%) (63.1%)
(63.0%) (62.6%)
( 3.8a)
3.23 347100
75.3% /
1.8% /
( 3.8b)
3.24 &
(
)
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D. Viewson non-franchised bus services

3.21 All persons aged 15 and over who had
used non-franchised bus services during the seven
days before enumeration were asked their level of
satisfaction on non-franchised bus services in
different aspects.

3.22 The survey results showed that of the
347 100 persons aged 15 and over who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration, the majority were very
satisfied / quite satisfied with the performance of
non-franchised bus services in the aspects of
“speediness” (74.6%), ‘“cleanliness” (73.2%),
“safety / driving skill of driver” (72.9%),
“facilities” (63.4%), “courtesy of driver” (63.1%),
“condition of the vehicle” (63.0%) and “comfort
of seats” (62.6%). (Table 3.8a)

3.23 Overall speaking, of those 347 100
persons aged 15 and over, some 75.3% were very
satisfied / quite satisfied with the services
provided by non-franchised bus while 1.8%
indicated very dissatisfied / quite dissatisfied.
(Table 3.8b)

Limitations

3.24 In this survey, respondents were asked to
report if they had wused non-franchised bus
services during the seven days before
enumeration. Therefore, the various estimates
regarding the pattern of using non-franchised bus
services referred only to the situation during the
seven days before enumeration, which took place
during October to December 2005. They were
subject to holiday effect and hence did not
necessarily give a representative picture about
Hong Kong residents’ pattern of using
non-franchised bus services over a longer period

(e.g. ayear).
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31
/ /
Chart 3.1 Percentage distribution of economically active persons/ full-time students/
all personswho had used non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration by number of trips made
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3.1
Table3.1 Households with members who had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumer ation

No. of households *
Survey period ('000) Rate*
392.6 17.6
Nov 2004 - Jan 2005
385.7 16.8
Oct - Dec 2005
D ¥ Note: * As a percentage of all households in the

respective survey periods.

_14-



Pattern of using non-franchised bus services

3.2a

Table3.2a Households with members who had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration by type of housing

Households with members who had
used non-franchised bus services during
the seven days before enumeration All households

No. of No. of
households * households
Type of housing ('000) % Rate* ('000) %

90.5 235 12.6 718.2 313

Public rental housing

# 80.2 20.8 19.5 411.3 17.9
Subsidized sale flats”

@ 7 212.5 55.1 18.6 1145.1 49.9
Private permanent housing®

24 0.6 12.7 19.2 0.8
Temporary housing

385.7 100.0 16.8 22939 100.0
Overall

* Notes: * As a percentage of all households in the
respective  types of housing. For
12.6% example, among all households residing in
public rental housing, 12.6% had members
who had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration.

" “ * Includes flats built under the Home
Ownership Scheme, Middle Income
Housing  Scheme,  Private  Sector
= Participation Scheme, Buy or Rent Option
Scheme and Mortgage Subsidy Scheme,
and flats sold under the Tenants Purchase
Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Authority. Also includes flats built under
the Flat for Sale Scheme and Sandwich
Class Housing Scheme of the Hong Kong
Housing Society. Flats that can be traded
in the open market are excluded.

Includes private housing blocks, flats built
/ / under the Urban Improvement Scheme of
the Hong Kong Housing Society, villas /
bungalows / modern village houses, simple
stone structures and other permanent
housing. Subsidized sale flats that can be
traded in the open market are also
included.

_15-
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3.2b

Table3.2b Households with members who had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration by monthly household income

Households with members who had
used non-franchised bus services during

the seven days before enumeration All households
( ) No. of No. of
Monthly household income  households * households
(HK®) ('000) % Rate* ('000) %
<10,000 62.9 16.3 9.2 681.2 29.7
10,000 - 19,999 107.9 28.0 15.6 692.5 30.2
20,000 - 29,999 83.2 21.6 19.3 431.5 18.8
30,000 - 39,999 52.0 13.5 24.5 212.6 9.3
>40,000 79.7 20.7 28.9 276.1 12.0
385.7 100.0 16.8 2293.9 100.0
Overall
( ) 22,400 16,200
Median monthly household
income (HKS$)
Do¥ Note: * As a percentage of all households in the
respective monthly household income
$10,000 9.2% groups. For example, among all

households with monthly household
income less than $10,000, 9.2% had
members who had used non-franchised bus
services during the seven days before
enumeration.

-16 -
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3.3
Table3.3 Persons who had used non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration

No. of persons *
Survey period ('000) Rate*
530.2 7.8
Nov 2004 - Jan 2005
507.5 7.3
Oct - Dec 2005
D ¥ Note: * As a percentage of all persons in the

respective survey periods.

_17-
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Tagig%.4a Persons who had used non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration by age and sex
Male Female Overall

No. of No. of No. of

persons *  persons *  persons *
Age group ('000) % Rate*  ('000) % Rate*  ('000) % Rate*
<5 7.6 3.0 7.3 9.2 3.6 9.0 16.8 33 8.1
5-9 419 164 21.0 37.6 149  20.6 79.5 157  20.8
10- 14 327 128 149 314 124 153 64.1 126 151
15-19 8.1 3.2 3.5 10.1 4.0 4.6 18.1 3.6 4.0
20-29 23.7 9.3 53 249 9.9 5.1 48.6 9.6 5.2
30-39 382 15.0 7.6 442 175 6.5 824 16.2 7.0
40 - 49 50.5 19.8 7.8 427 17.0 5.9 933 184 6.8
50-59 29.7 11.7 6.4 275 109 59 572 113 6.2
260 22.8 8.9 4.5 24.6 9.8 4.5 47.4 9.3 4.5

2554  100.0 7.7 252.1 100.0 7.0 507.5 100.0 7.3
Overall

* Note: * As a percentage of all persons in the

7.3%

- 18-

respective age and sex sub-groups. For
example, among all boys aged below 5,
7.3% had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration.
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3.4b

Table3.4b Persons who had used non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration by whether studying full-time course / current level

being attended
Whether studying full-time No. of persons e *
course ('000) %% Rate*
178.7 35.2 12.2
Yes
Current level being attended
23.5 (13.2) 11.8
Kindergarten
100.9 (56.4) 211
Primary
/ 48.3 (27.0) 75
Secondary / matriculation
6.0 (3.4 4.1
Tertiary
328.7 64.8 6.0
No
507.5 100.0 7.3
Overall
@ Notes : @ Figures in bracket represent the percentage
in respect of all persons who were studying
full-time courses.
* * As a percentage of all persons in the
12.2% respective groups. For example, among

-19.-

all persons who were studying full-time
courses, 12.2% had used non-franchised
bus services during the seven days before
enumeration.
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3.4c

Table3.4c Persons who had used non-franchised bus services during the seven days
before enumeration by economic activity status

No. of persons

Economic activity status ('000) % Rate*
" 248.6 49.0 6.7
Economically active”
258.8 51.0 8.0
Economically inactive
177.9 35.1 12.3
Sudents
=2 38.5 7.6 45
Home-makers
37.6 74 4.7
Retired persons
4.8 1.0 34
Others
507.5 100.0 7.3
Overall

6.7%

220 -

* As a percentage of all persons in the

respective economic activity status groups.
For example, among all economically
active  persons, 6.7% had  used
non-franchised bus services during the
seven days before enumeration.

Economically active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
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3.5a
/ - - / -

Table3.5a Economically active persons/ full-time students/ all per sons who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days before enumeration by
number of trips made

Persons who had used non-franchised bus services during the
seven days before enumeration
*
Economically active
persons* Full-time students All persons
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons

Number of trips made ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

1-2 123.4 49.6 243 13.6 197.8 39.0

3-5 42.0 16.9 16.4 9.2 71.0 14.0

6-10 46.8 18.8 127.6 71.4 185.6 36.6

>11 36.4 14.6 10.4 5.8 53.1 10.5

248.6 100.0 178.7 100.0 507.5 100.0

Total

5.0 8.3 59

Average number of trips made

*

Note: * Economically active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
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3.5b
/ /
Table3.5b Economically active persons/ full-time students/ all persons who had used
non-franchised bus services during the seven days before enumeration by
expected frequency of taking non-franchised bus in the next twelve

months
Persons who had used non-franchised bus services during the
seven days before enumeration
*
Economically active
persons* Full-time students All persons
Expected frequency of taking No. of No. of No. of
non-franchised bus in the next persons persons persons
twelve months ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
24.2 9.7 7.7 43 37.5 7.4
Increase
5.4 2.2 6.3 3.5 13.4 2.6
Decrease
219.0 88.1 164.7 92.2 456.6 90.0
Remain the same
248.6 100.0 178.7 100.0 507.5 100.0
Total
* Note: * Economically active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
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3.6
Table3.6  Number of trips made on non-franchised bus on the day before
enumeration
No. of trips made

Survey period ('000) Average no. of trips made
488.9 1.7

Nov 2004 - Jan 2005
411.8 1.8

Oct - Dec 2005

223
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3.7a
Table3.7a Number of trips made on non-franchised bus on the day before
enumer ation by type of non-franchised bus

No. of trips made

Type of non-franchised bus ('000) %
176.7 42.9
School bus
113.8 27.6
Resident bus
/ 58.9 14.3
Company coach
28.1 6.8
Free shuttle bus
259 6.3
Cross boundary bus
( ) 7.5 1.8
Tour bus (local)
0.9~ 0.2
Contract base bus
411.8 100.0
Total
A Note: ~ The estimate is based on only a small

number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.
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3.7b
Table3.7b Number of trips made on non-franchised bus on the day before
enumer ation by time segment of taking non-franchised bus

# No. of trips made

Time segment of taking non-franchised bus” ('000) %
( ) 170.8 41.5
Morning peak hours (7:00 a.m. - 10:00 a.m.)
( ) 105.7 25.7
Afternoon peak hours (4:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.)
( ) 101.0 24.5
Day time non-peak hours (10:00 a.m. - 4:00
p.m.)
( ) 21.1 5.1
Night time (7:00 p.m. - 12:00 a.m.)
( ) 13.2 3.2

Other time period (12:00 a.m. - 7:00 a.m.)

411.8 100.0
Total

Note: * Asadvised by the Transport Department.
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3.7c
Table3.7c Number of trips made on non-franchised bus on the day before
enumer ation by purpose of taking non-franchised bus

No. of trips made

Purpose of taking non-franchised bus ('000) %
/ 192.2 46.7
Going to / returning from school
/ 125.1 304
Going to / returning from work
33.7 8.2
Shopping
17.7 4.3

Social activities

/ / 17.0 4.1
Recreational / sport / cultural activities

14.9 3.6
Sightseeing
11.2 2.7
Others
411.8 100.0
Total
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3.7d
Table3.7d Number of trips made on non-franchised bus on the day before
enumer ation by reason of taking non-franchised bus

# No. of trips made

Reason of taking non-franchised bus” ('000) %
232.4 56.4
Convenient
147.5 35.8
Speedy
76.5 18.6
Safe
65.0 15.8
Free of charge
47.9 11.6
Comfortable
36.0 8.7
Staff benefits
35.1 8.5

No other public vehicles available

/ 17.2 4.2
Cheaper / have discounts

15.1 3.7
Service is offered exclusively for the residents
of the estate only
10.4 2.5
Accustomed to it
6.7 1.6
Sightseeing
/ 3.5 0.9
Property visit / shopping
411.8

Overall

Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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3.8a
Table 3.8a

Persons aged 15 and over who had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration by level of satisfaction on
various aspects of non-franchised bus services

fi1 Safety / Courtesy of Comfort of
. Speediness Cleanliness driving skill Facilities  the driver  Condition seats
Level of satis-
faction on
various aspectsof ~ No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
non-franchised persons persons persons persons persons persons persons
bus services ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
/ 259.0 254.0 253.1 220.0 218.9 218.7 217.3
Very satisfied / (74.6) (73.2) (72.9) (63.4) (63.1) (63.0) (62.6)
Quite satisfied
80.4 87.5 85.8 109.9 89.6 118.8 115.4
Average (23.2) (25.2) (24.7) (31.7) (25.8) (34.2) (33.3)
/ 7.7 5.5 8.1 17.2 9.0 9.6 14.4
2.2) (1.6) (2.3) 4.9 (2.6) (2.8) 4.1)
Quite dissatisfied /
Very dissatisfied
/ - - - - 29.6 - -
Don’t know / No - - - - (8.5) - -
opinion
347.1 347.1 347.1 347.1 347.1 347.1 347.1
Total (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0)

Note : Figures in brackets represent the percentage in
respect of all persons aged 15 and over who
had used non-franchised bus services during
the seven days before enumeration.
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3.8b

Table3.8b Persons aged 15 and over who had used non-franchised bus services
during the seven days before enumeration by level of satisfaction on the
services provided by non-franchised bus

Level of satisfaction on the services provided by No. of persons
non-franchised bus ('000) %
37.0 10.6
Very satisfied
224.5 64.7
Quite satisfied
79.5 22.9
Average
5.9 1.7
Quite dissatisfied
0.2» 0.1
Very dissatisfied
347.1 100.0
Total
A Note: ~ The estimate is based on only a small

number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.
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4 Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for lessthan 7 years

4.1
(
)
42
43
(
)
4.4
(
)
(1)
(i)
45
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INTRODUCTION

4.1 Within each enumerated household, all
persons from the Mainland having resided in
Hong Kong for less than 7 years (hereafter
referred to as PMRs) were identified for interview
in respect of the survey on the needs of persons
from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for less than 7 years conducted during October to
December 2005.

4.2 In this survey, all the PMRs were asked
about their needs and concerns on various social
aspects including employment, education, social
welfare, health, housing and information
technology related issues.

43 Based on the information collected from
the interviewed households, the situation related
to the entire population in Hong Kong can be
inferred (please see Appendix 1 of the report for
the survey coverage).

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

4.4 In the survey, 'PMRs' referred to persons
in the Hong Kong Resident Population who
satisfied the following two conditions (please see
Appendix 1 of the report for the definition of
Hong Kong Resident Population):

(i) coming from the Mainland on One-way
Permit for settlement in Hong Kong; and

(i1)) having resided in Hong Kong for less
than 7 years since then.

LIMITATIONSOF THE DATA

4.5 It should be noted that the number of
PMRs as presented in this report is smaller than
the number of One-way Permit holders entering
Hong Kong during the 7 years before enumeration
as registered by the Immigration Department.
This is probably because some of the One-way
Permit holders after arriving in Hong Kong have
returned to the Mainland, emigrated to other
countries / territories or died. Thus the number
of One-way Permit holders in the Immigration
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4.6
241 000
241 000 157 600
6.9%

4.7
(73.7%)
52.2%
27.6%
20.3%
28.6%

( 4.1 4.1)

48 174 600
(68.3%)
26.6%

(5.1%)
( 4.2a)

/

3.5%

12.3%

11.2%

5.1%

(23.0%)
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Department’s records exceeds to some extent the
actual number of PMRs residing in Hong Kong at
the time of enumeration.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

A. Socio-economic  characteristics  of
PMRs

4.6 The survey results showed that there
were 241 000 PMRs at the time of enumeration,
accounting for 3.5% of the population in Hong
Kong. It was also estimated that those 241 000
PMRs came from 157 600 households, which
represented 6.9% of all households in Hong Kong.

Age and sex

4.7 Owing to the large number of females
from the Mainland coming to Hong Kong to join
their husbands, the majority (73.7%) of the PMRs
were females as compared to 52.2% for the entire
population. Analysed by age group, 27.6% of
the PMRs were aged under 15; 12.3% were aged
15-24; 20.3% were aged 25 -34; 28.6% were
aged 35-44 and 11.2% were aged 45 and over.
The median age of the PMRs taken together was
31, significantly lower than that of the entire
population (38). The median age of male PMRs
and female PMRs were 13 and 34 respectively, as
against 39 and 38 for males and females among
the entire population. (Table 4.1 and Chart 4.1)

Educational attainment

4.8 Of those 174 600 PMRs aged 15 and
over, about two-thirds (68.3%) had attained
secondary / matriculation education. Another
26.6% had attained primary and below education
and 5.1% had attained tertiary education. The
proportion of PMRs having attained tertiary
education (5.1%) was significantly lower than that
for the entire population (23.0%). (Table 4.2a)
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4.9 (74.6%)
18.8%

9.5% ( 4.2b)

4.10 174 600
(48.0%)
60.8%

2.8%
H(11.6%) (8.5%)
(15.3%)

4.11
$10,000
$10,000 - $19,999
$20,000
21.1% 312% 47.8%

6.7% / /
58.9% 31.6%

=
35.0%
Z 12.6%

( 4.20

49.3%
41.6%
9.0%

( 4.3)

4.12

73.4%
73.2%
89.7%

67.4%
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Marital status

4.9 The majority (74.6%) of the PMRs aged
15 and over were married; 18.8%, never married
and 6.7%, divorced / separated / widowed. The
corresponding figures for the entire population
were 58.9%, 31.6% and 9.5% respectively.
(Table 4.2b)

Economic activity status

4.10 Of those 174 600 PMRs aged 15 and
over, less than half (48.0%) were economically
active, as compared to 60.8% for the entire
population. In addition, 35.0% of the PMRs
aged 15 and over were home-makers; 12.6%,
students and 2.8%, retired persons. Among the
entire population, there were proportionally less
home-makers (11.6%) and students (8.5%), but
more retired persons (15.3%). (Table 4.2¢)

Monthly household income

4.11 Among all PMRs, some 49.3% were
from households with monthly household income
less than $10,000. Another 41.6% were from
households with monthly household income of
$10,000 - $19,999 and 9.0%, $20,000 and over.
The corresponding figures for the entire
population were 21.1%, 31.2% and 47.8%
respectively. (Table 4.3)

B. Analysison the needs of PMRs

Employment-related issues

Job-related skills

4.12 All PMRs aged 15 and over were asked
about their capabilities in various job-related skills
such as typing, accounting, knowledge of general
computer software applicance, driving, cooking
and proficiency in different languages. The
majority of the PMRs aged 15 and over indicated
that they did not possess various types of
office-related work skills including typing skills,
knowledge of general computer software
applicance and knowledge of accounting. More
specifically, 73.4% of those PMRs did not possess
English typing skills; 67.4%, Chinese typing
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4.13
. / (97.3%)
. (96.4%)
. (95.7%)
. / (95.7%)
. (95.2%)
. (92.9%)
. / (83.1%)
. (71.8%)
. (71.0%)  (  4.4b)
4.14 1.5%
8.6%
(70.2%)
( 45% 24.9% 92.9%)
( 4.40)
4.15 174 600
67.3%
27.1%
18.5% ( 44d 45)
4.16 47.9%
42.0%
38.3%
( 44e 4.6)
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skills; 73.2%, knowledge of general computer
software application and 89.7%, knowledge of
accounting. In general, the percentage of PMRs
aged 15 and over who did not possess various
types of office-related work skills increased with
age. (Table 4.4a)

4.13 The majority of the PMRs aged 15 and
over indicated that they did not possess the

following selected types of non-office work
skills :

civil / mechanical engineering (97.3%),
production management (96.4%),

construction (95.7%),

fashion / sample merchandizing (95.7%),
maintenance skills in building installation
(95.2%),

driving (92.9%),

sales (83.1%),

skills required of a domestic helper (71.8%),
and

e cooking (71.0%).

(Table 4.4b)

4.14 In terms of language skills, only 1.5% of
the PMRs aged 15 and over reported that they did
not know Cantonese and 8.6% did not know
Putonghua. However, the majority of them
(70.2%) reported that they did not know English.
Analysed by age group, higher percentages of the
PMRs aged 45 and over did not know Cantonese,
Putonghua and English, at 4.5%, 24.9% and
92.9% respectively, when compared with younger
PMRs. (Table 4.4¢)

Previous working experience

4.15 Of those 174 600 PMRs aged 15 and
over, some 67.3% had worked in the Mainland
before they came to Hong Kong. Among them,
27.1% were service workers and shop sales
workers and 18.5% were engaged in elementary
occupations when they were in the Mainland.
(Tables 4.4d and 4.5)

4.16 Some 47.9% of the PMRs aged 15 and
over had worked in Hong Kong. Among them,
42.0% were service workers and shop sales
workers and 38.3% were engaged in elementary

occupations when they worked in Hong Kong.
(Tables 4.4¢ and 4.6)
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(34.7%)
85.1% 2.2%

(
) 21.5%

( 47 48a 4.8b)

4.18 40 400
46.3% 53.7%
31.5%
30.5% / (
49a  4.9b)
4.19 4.18 40 400
70.9%
(45.1%)
(32.9%) ( 4.9¢)
4.20 40 400
81.6%
(
49.7%)
(32.3%)

(31.4%)  ( 4.9d)
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Career aspiration

4.17 There were some 82 900 PMRs aged 15
and over who were not employed and were neither
students nor retired persons at the time of
enumeration. About one-thirds (34.7%) of them
indicated that they had plan to work in Hong
Kong in the coming one year. Among those who
did not have such plan, 85.1% reported that they
were busily engaged in household duties and 2.2%
thought that they were unlikely to get employed.
If certain services such as nursery services,
services of domestic helpers and skill training
were provided, some 21.5% of those who did not
have such plan would change their mind.
(Tables 4.7, 4.8a and 4.8b)

4.18 Those 40 400 PMRs who had plan to
work in Hong Kong in the coming one year or
would consider to work in Hong Kong if certain
services were available were further asked about
their job preference. Some 46.3% of them
preferred to work on full-time basis while 53.7%
preferred to work part-time. Some 31.5% of
them were interested to work as domestic helpers
and 30.5%, shop sales workers. (Tables 4.9a and
4.9b)

Channel of finding a job

4.19 Of those 40400 PMRs mentioned in
paragraph 4.18, some 70.9% of them indicated
that they would use the channel of “referrals by
friends” when asked if they planned to find a job
in Hong Kong. Other major channels were
“Labour Department” (45.1%) and
“advertisements on  newspapers”  (32.9%).
(Table 4.9¢)

Needs for job-related training

4.20 When those 40 400 PMRs were asked
whether they required job-related training, 81.6%
of them gave an affirmative answer. In
particular, a relatively higher proportion of them
indicated that they required training in computer
related office skills (cited by 49.7% of those who
required job-related training), training in skills
required of a domestic helper (32.3%) and training
in job seeking and interviewing skills (31.4%).
(Table 4.9d)
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Education-related issues

4.21 Some 37.5% of the 94 000 PMRs who
was studying or had ever studied in Hong Kong
had used selected types of education services.
Among those who had used such services, 64.9%
had received supporting services provided by
schools; 46.2% had obtained assistance in school
enrolment; 29.5% had attended induction
programs offered or sponsored by
non-Government organisations and 19.5% had
attended activation programs which lasted for six
months. Some 87.8% of those who had used
various kinds of education services considered
such services useful. (Table 4.10)

4.22 When asked about the effectiveness of
the respective channels for obtaining information
related to education services, 58.9% of PMRs who
had intended to attain education course considered
that “schools” was a very / quite effective channel.
The corresponding figures for “Internet”,
“Regional offices of Education & Manpower
Bureau” and “Offices of Social Welfare
Department” were 34.4%, 32.7% and 25.2%
respectively. (Table 4.11)

Social welfare-related issues

Whether had encountered difficulties since
coming to Hong Kong

4.23 Over half (56.7%) of the 241 000 PMRs
said that they had not encountered any difficulties
since coming to Hong Kong. Among those who
had encountered difficulties since coming to Hong
Kong, some 30.2% had “financial problem”;
26.9%, “employment  problem”; 17.2%,
“accommodation problem”; and 16.7%, “study
problem”. (Table 4.12a)

Whether had utilized social welfare
servicesin Hong Kong

4.24 When asked whether they had used
various kinds of social welfare services in Hong
Kong, about 13.3% of the 241 000 PMRs replied
in the affirmative. Among them, some 44.4%
had used “small group service”, followed by
“counselling services” (43.1%), “family life
education programmes” (23.9%) and “services for
helping to understand the right & responsibilities
of citizens” (22.6%). (Table 4.12b)
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Source of information about social welfare

services
4.25 Of those 103 800 PMRs who had
obtained information about social welfare

services, some 43.2% obtained such information
from “friends / relatives”, followed by “Service
Handbook for New Arrivals published by Home
Affairs Department” (41.0%), “visits made by
officers of Social Welfare Department or
non-government organisations” (10.4%) and
“hotline service of Social Welfare Department”
(9.7%). (Table 4.12c)

Health-related issues

4.26 Some 159 400 PMRs had used medical
services in Hong Kong during the twelve months
before enumeration, representing 66.1% of all
PMRs. Among them, some 36.5% had used the
medical services provided by the Government /
Hospital Authority only; 25.2% had used the
medical services provided by private clinics /
hospitals only and 38.3% had used both the
medical services provided by the Government /
Hospital Authority and those provided by private
clinics / hospitals. (Tables 4.12d and 4.13a)

4.27 Of those 159 400 PMRs who had used
medical services in Hong Kong during the twelve
months before enumeration, about one-fourth
(27.0%) had used medical services three to four
times during that period; 23.5%, twice; 18.7%,
seven times and over; 18.3%, once and 12.5%,
five to six times. (Table 4.13b)

Housing-related issues

Existing living conditions

4.28 Of those 157 600 households with
PMRs, 64.3% were residing in public rental
housing and 25.9% in private housing, as
compared to the corresponding figures of 31.3%
and 50.8% respectively for all households in Hong
Kong. (Table 4.14)

4.29 Among the 40900 households with
PMRs which were residing in private housing,
15.5% had to share the kitchen / bathroom with
other households. (Table 4.15)
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Housing expenditure

4.30 Of the 157 600 households with PMRs,
some 80.0% (122 900) were tenant households.
Among them, 61.1% spent less than $2,000 on
housing expenditure (including rent, rates,
management fee, etc.) per month.  Another
35.8% spent $2,000 - less than $5,000 per month
and 3.0% spent $5,000 and over per month on
housing expenditure. The median monthly
housing expenditure of those 122 900 households
was $1,700. (Table 4.16)

Information technology—related issues

Penetration of personal computer (PC) and
Internet

4.31 Some 100 800 households with PMRs
had PC at home at the time of enumeration,
constituting 63.9% of all households with PMRs
in Hong Kong. Among them, some 86 200
households (85.5%) had their PC at home
connected to Internet. In other words, 54.6% of
all households with PMRs in Hong Kong had their
PC at home connected to Internet. Of all
households in Hong Kong, 70.1% had PC at
home; among them, 92.2% had their PC at home
connected to Internet. (Table 4.17)

Channel of getting the PC

4.32 The majority (88.5%) of those 100 800
households claimed that their PC were bought
from shops. Some 6.9% were bought from
friends and 5.1% were given by organizations /
relatives or friends. (Table 4.18)

Reason for not having PC at home

4.33 Some 56 900 households with PMRs did
not have PC at home at the time of enumeration.
Their main reason was ‘“no specific application”,
as citied by 42.4% of such households. This was
followed by “no household member know how to
use computer” (40.3%) and “cost too high”
(20.0%). (Table 4.19a)

Intention to install PC at home

4.34 Some 58.4% of those households
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claimed that they would definitely not or very
unlikely install PC at home in the next twelve
months. (Table 4.19b)

PMRs who had used PC

4.35 The survey results showed that there
were 82 800 PMRs aged 10 and over who had
ever used PC at the time of enumeration,
constituting 41.5% of all PMRs aged 10 and over
in Hong Kong. The PC usage rates for all age
groups of PMRs were lower than these of the
corresponding age groups of all Hong Kong
residents. (Table 4.20a)

Frequency of using PC

4.36 Among those 82 800 PMRs aged 10 and
over who had ever used PC at the time of
enumeration, some 70 700 had used PC at least
once a week, accounting for 85.4% of all PMRs
aged 10 and over who had ever used PC at the
time of enumeration. Some 54.0% had even used
PC at least once a day. (Table 4.20b)

Reasons for using PC

4.37 For those 82 800 PMRs aged 10 and
over who had ever used PC at the time of
enumeration, the reasons for using PC most
commonly cited were “entertainment”(72.0%),
followed by “learning / studying” (47.9%) and
“needs in daily life” (19.9%). (Table 4.20c)

Purposes of using PC

4.38 Among those 82 800 PMRs aged 10 and
over who had ever used PC at the time of
enumeration, “Using Internet service” (cited by
72.1% of those persons) was the purpose most
commonly used, followed by “playing computer
games” (36.4%), “word processing” (24.4%),
“chatting online or communicating with others”
(13.2%) and “listening songs” (12.8%). (Table
4.20d)
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4.1
Chart 41 Persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven year s by age and sex

No. of persons
('000)

62.8
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Age group
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4.1
Table4.1l Persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven year s by age and sex
Male Female Overall
k * k
Entire Entire Entire
No. of populat-  No. of populat-  No. of populat-
persons ion persons ion persons ion
Age group ('000) % %* ('000) % %* ('000) % %*
<5 3.8 59 3.7 34 1.9 3.1 7.2 3.0 34
5-14 31.7 50.1 11.7 27.6 15.6 10.1 59.3 24.6 10.9
15-24 13.3 21.0 13.7 16.4 9.2 12.7 29.7 12.3 13.2
25-34 4.6 7.3 14.0 443 24.9 16.0 48.9 20.3 15.1
35-44 6.1 9.7 17.3 62.8 35.3 20.3 68.9 28.6 18.9
245 3.8 6.0 39.5 23.3 13.1 37.8 27.1 11.2 38.6
63.3 100.0  100.0 177.7  100.0  100.0 241.0 100.0 100.0
Total (26.3)" (47.8)¢ (73.7)"  (52.2)@ (100.0) (100.0)
() 13 39 34 38 31 38
Median age
(years)
* Notes: * Compiled from the results of the General

@
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Household Survey

conducted during
October - December 2005.

Figures refer to the percentages in respect
of all persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than seven

years.

Figures refer to the percentages in respect
of the Hong Kong population.



Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.2a
Table4.2a Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for lessthan seven years by educational attainment

*

No. of persons Entire population
Educational attainment ('000) % %*
/ / 46.5 26.6 26.0
No schooling / kindergarten / primary
/ 119.1 68.3 51.0
Secondary / matriculation
8.9 5.1 23.0
Tertiary
174.6 100.0 100.0
Total
* Note: * Compiled from the results of the General

Household Survey conducted during
October - December 2005.
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4.2b
Table4.2b Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for lessthan seven yearsby marital status

sk

No. of persons Entire population
Marital status ('000) % %*
32.8 18.8 31.6
Never married
130.2 74.6 58.9
Married
/ / 11.6 6.7 9.5
Divorced / separated /
widowed
174.6 100.0 100.0
Total
* Note: * Compiled from the results of the General

Household Survey conducted during
October - December 2005.
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4.2c
Table4.2c Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for lessthan seven years by economic activity status

*

No. of persons Entire population
Economic activity status ('000) % %*
B 83.8 48.0 60.8
Economically active”
90.7 52.0 39.2
Economically inactive
=1 61.1 35.0 11.6
Home-makers
22.0 12.6 85
Sudents
49 2.8 153
Retired persons
2.7 15 3.8
Others
174.6 100.0 100.0
Total
* Notes : * Compiled from the results of the General
Household Survey conducted during
October - December 2005.
+ +

Economically active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
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4.3
Table4.3 Persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven year s by monthly household income

sk

( ) No. of persons Entire population
Monthly household income (HK$) ('000) % %*
< 5,000 19.9 8.2 5.8
5,000 - 9,999 99.0 41.1 15.3
10,000 - 14,999 72.3 30.0 17.2
15,000 - 19,999 28.0 11.6 14.0
20,000 - 29,999 15.5 6.4 19.2
> 30,000 6.3 2.6 28.6
241.0 100.0 100.0
Total
( ) 10,100 18,900

Median monthly household income (HK$)

* Note: * Compiled from the results of the General
Household Survey conducted during
October - December 2005.
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4.4a

Table4.4a Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong
Kong for less than seven years by whether possessed selected types of
office-related work skillsand age

Age group
15-24 25-34 35-44 >45 Overall
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Whether possessed selected types persons persons persons persons persons
of office-related work skills ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
English typing
- 11.3 4.0 1.6 16.8
Yes - very good (37.9%) (8.1%) (2.3%) 0.6~ (9.6%)
- 12.4 8.4 8.2 (2.2%) 29.6
Yes - a bit (41.7%) (17.2%) (11.9%) (17.0%)
6.1 36.5 59.1 26.5 128.1
No (20.4%) (74.7%) (85.8%) (97.8%) (73.4%)
Chinese typing
- 13.5 7.1 2.7 23.6
Yes - very good (45.5%) (14.4%) (3.9%) 1.2 (13.5%)
- 11.1 12.3 9.0 (4.4%) 33.3
Yes - a bit (37.3%) (25.1%) (13.1%) (19.1%)
5.1 29.6 57.2 25.9 117.7
No (17.2%) (60.4%) (83.0%) (95.6%) (67.4%)
Knowledge of general computer
software application
- 10.7 4.1 1.6 16.5
Yes - very good (35.9%) (8.4%) (2.3%) 0.7/ (9.4%)
- 12.0 10.7 7.0 (2.7%) 30.2
Yes - a bit (40.3%) (21.9%) (10.1%) (17.3%)
7.1 34.1 60.3 26.3 127.8
No (23.8%) (69.7%) (87.6%) (97.3%) (73.2%)
Accounting
- 1.4 2.3 1.6 6.2
Yes - very good (4.7%) (4.8%) (2.3%) 1.3 (3.6%)
- 4.0 3.4 4.0 (4.9%) 11.8
Yes - a bit (13.4%) (6.9%) (5.8%) (6.7%)
24.3 43.2 63.3 25.7 156.6
No (81.9%) (88.3%) (91.9%) (95.1%) (89.7%)
29.7 48.9 68.9 27.1 174.6
Total (100.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%)
A Note: ~ The estimate is based on only a small

number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.
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4.4b

Table4.4b Personsaged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for less than seven years by whether possessed selected types of non-office
work skillsand age

Age group
15-24 25-34 35-44 >45 Overall
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Whether possessed selected types persons persons persons persons persons
of non-office work skills ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
Construction
0.4" 1.8 3.9 1.3 7.5
Yes (1.4) (3.7%) (5.7%) (4.9%) (4.3%)
29.3 47.1 65.0 25.7 167.1
No (98.6%) (96.3%) (94.3%) (95.1%) (95.7%)
Maintenance skills in building
installation
0.9" 2.2 4.0 1.2 8.3
Yes 3.1 (4.6%) (5.7%) (4.4%) (4.8%)
28.7 46.7 64.9 259 166.3
No (96.9%) (95.4%) (94.3%) (95.6%) (95.2%)
Skills required of a domestic helper
2.6 16.2 23.9 6.5 493
Yes (8.9%) (33.2%) (34.6%) (24.1%) (28.2%)
27.0 32.7 45.0 20.6 125.3
No (91.1%) (66.8%) (65.4%) (75.9%) (71.8%)
Cooking
4.1 16.9 22.9 6.7 50.7
Yes (14.0%) (34.6%) (33.3%) (24.8%) (29.0%)
25.5 32.0 46.0 20.4 123.9
No (86.0%) (65.4%) (66.7%) (75.2%) (71.0%)
Driving
0.9" 5.0 4.9 1.6 12.4
Yes (3.1%) (10.1%) (7.1%) (6.0%) (7.1%)
28.8 43.9 64.0 25.5 162.2
No (96.9%) (89.9%) (92.9%) (94.0%) (92.9%)
A Note: ~ The estimate is based on only a small

number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.

«C )
(To be cont’d)
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4.4b( )

Table4.4b Personsaged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
(Cont’d) for less than seven years by whether possessed selected types of non-office
work skillsand age

Age group
15-24 25-34 35-44 >45 Overall
() No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Whether possessed selected types persons persons persons persons persons
of non-office work skills (Cont’d) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
/
Sales
3.6 12.4 10.7 2.9 29.5
Yes (12.0%) (25.3%) (15.5%) (10.6%) (16.9%)
26.1 36.5 58.2 24.2 145.1
No (88.0%) (74.7%) (84.5%) (89.4%) (83.1%)
Production management
0.4 2.8 2.4 0.8 6.4
Yes (1.4%) (5.7%) (3.4%) (2.8%) (3.6%)
29.3 46.1 66.5 26.3 168.2
No (98.6%) (94.3%) (96.6%) (97.2%) (96.4%)
/
Civil / mechanical engineering
0.4 1.8 1.7 0.7~ 4.6
Yes (1.3%) (3.6%) (2.5%) (2.7%) (2.7%)
29.3 47.1 67.1 26.3 169.9
No (98.7%) (96.4%) (97.5%) (97.3%) (97.3%)
/
Fashion/sample merchandizing
0.9 3.8 2.4 0.3 7.4
Yes (3.2%) (7.8%) (3.4%) (1.1%) (4.3%)
28.7 45.1 66.5 26.8 167.1
No (96.8%) (92.2%) (96.6%) (98.9%) (95.7%)
29.7 48.9 68.9 27.1 174.6
Total (100.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%)
A Note: ~ The estimate is based on only a small

number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.
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4.4c

Table4.4c Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong
Kong for less than seven years by whether possessed selected types of
language skillsand age

Age group
15-24 25-34 35-44 >45 Overall
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Whether possessed selected persons persons persons persons persons
types of language skills ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
Cantonese
- 273 343 53.8 17.7 133.0
Yes - very good (91.8%) (70.1%) (78.1%) (65.4%) (76.2%)
- 2.2 14.2 14.4 8.2 38.9
Yes - a bit (7.3%) (29.1%) (20.8%) (30.1%) (22.3%)
0.3 0.4 0.77 1.2 2.7
No (0.9%) (0.9%) (1.1%) (4.5%) (1.5%)
Putonghua
- 23.2 37.1 342 9.2 103.7
Yes - very good (78.1%) (75.9%) (49.7%) (33.9%) (59.4%)
- 6.0 10.3 28.5 11.2 55.9
Yes - a bit (20.1%) (21.1%) (41.3%) (41.2%) (32.0%)
0.5 1.5 6.2 6.7 15.0
No (1.8%) (3.0%) (9.0%) (24.9%) (8.6%)
English
- 4.2 1.3 0.6" 0.2 6.3
Yes - very good (14.1%) (2.7%) (0.9%) (0.6%) (3.6%)
- 20.0 13.4 10.5 1.8 45.7
Yes - a bit (67.5%) (27.4%) (15.3%) (6.5%) (26.2%)
5.5 34.2 57.7 25.2 122.6
No (18.4%) (70.0%) (83.8%) (92.9%) (70.2%)
29.7 48.9 68.9 27.1 174.6
Total (100.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%)
N Note: » The estimate is based on only a small

number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.
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4.4d /

Table4.4d Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong
Kong for less than seven years by age/ sex and whether had worked in the
Mainland before coming to Hong Kong

Whether had worked in the Mainland before coming to Hong Kong

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons
Age group / Sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Age group
15-24 1.7 5.8 28.0 94.2 29.7 100.0
25-34 39.7 81.3 9.2 18.7 48.9 100.0
35-44 55.6 80.7 13.3 19.3 68.9 100.0
245 20.4 75.2 6.7 24.8 27.1 100.0
Sex
14.4 51.8 13.4 48.2 27.8 100.0
Male
103.0 70.2 43.7 29.8 146.7 100.0
Female
117.5 67.3 57.1 32.7 174.6 100.0
Overall
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4.4e /

Table4.4e Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong
Kong for less than seven years by age / sex and whether had worked in

Hong Kong
Whether had worked in Hong Kong
Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons
Age group / Sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Age group
15-24 7.4 25.1 22.2 74.9 29.7 100.0
25-34 25.1 51.3 23.8 48.7 48.9 100.0
35-44 39.5 57.4 293 42.6 68.9 100.0
245 11.6 42.8 15.5 57.2 27.1 100.0
Sex
16.0 57.5 11.8 42.5 27.8 100.0
Male
67.7 46.1 79.0 53.9 146.7 100.0
Female
83.7 47.9 90.9 52.1 174.6 100.0
Overall
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4.5

Table45 Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong
Kong for less than seven years and had worked in the Mainland before
coming to Hong Kong by occupation in the Mainland

No. of persons
Occupation in the Mainland ('000) %

31.9 27.1
Service workers and shop
sales workers

21.7 18.5
Elementary occupations
13.9 11.9
Clerks
13.6 11.5
Craft and related workers
13.3 11.3
Managers and administrators,
professionals and associate
professionals
12.0 10.2
Plant and machine operators
and assemblers
11.1 9.5
Others
117.5 100.0
Total
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4.6

Table4.6 Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong
Kong for less than seven years and had worked in Hong Kong by
occupation in Hong Kong

No. of persons
Occupation in Hong Kong ('000) %

35.1 42.0

Service workers and shop
sales workers

32.0 38.3
Elementary occupations
6.4 7.6
Craft and related workers
4.6 5.5
Clerks
2.8 34
Plant and machine operators
and assemblers
2.6 3.2
Managers and administrators,
professionals and associate
professionals
83.7 100.0
Total
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4.7 /

Table4.7 Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong
Kong for less than seven years who were not employed and were neither
students nor retired persons at the time of enumeration by age / sex and
whether had plan to work in Hong Kong in the coming year

Whether had plan to work in Hong Kong in the coming year
Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons
Age group / Sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Age group
15 - 24 2.3 85.0 0.4 15.0 2.7 100.0
25-34 10.7 35.8 19.1 64.2 29.8 100.0
35-44 12.3 32.6 25.4 67.4 37.6 100.0
> 45 3.5 273 9.3 72.7 12.8 100.0
Sex
2.5 85.5 0.4 14.5 2.9 100.0
Male
26.3 32.8 53.8 67.2 80.0 100.0
Female
28.7 34.7 54.2 65.3 82.9 100.0
Overall

Note: ~ The estimate is based on only a small
number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.8a

Table4.8a Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong
Kong for less than seven years who were not employed and were neither
studentsnor retired persons at the time of enumeration and had no plan to
work in Hong Kong in the coming year by main reason for not having

plan to work in Hong Kong

Main reason for not having plan to work

No. of persons

in Hong Kong ('000) %
46.1 85.1
Busily engaged in household duties
1.2 2.2
Thought that they were unlikely to get
employed
0.3» 0.6
Had just arrived and not yet adapted to the life
in Hong Kong
6.5 12.1
Others
54.2 100.0
Total
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Note: ~ The estimate is based on only a small
number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.



Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.8b /

Table4.8b Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong
Kong for less than seven years who were not employed and were neither
studentsnor retired persons at the time of enumeration and had no plan to
work in Hong Kong in the coming year by whether would consider
working in Hong Kong if certain services were available / type of services
desired

/

#

Whether would consider working in Hong Kong

if certain services were available / type of No. of persons *
services desired” ('000) %*
11.6 21.5
Yes
84 (72.9)
Nursery services
4.2 (36.3)
Services of domestic helpers
3.6 (3L.3)
ill training
42.6 78.5
No
54.2 100.0
Total
c Notes : * Multiple answers were allowed.
* 11 600 * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of those 11 600
persons in the above table.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.9a

Table4.9a Personsaged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong

for less than seven years who had plan to work in Hong Kong in the
coming year or would consider to work in Hong Kong if certain services
were available by whether preferred to work full-time or part-time /
preferred number of working hours per week

/

Whether preferred to work full-time or part-time / No. of persons *
preferred number of working hours per week ('000) %*
18.7 46.3
Full-time
21.7 53.7
Part-time
<15 6.9 (31.8)
16-20 3.9 (17.8)
21-25 6.5 (30.2)
26 - 30 4.4 (20.3)
40.4 100.0
Total
* 21700 Note: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of those 21 700
persons in the above table.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.9b

Table4.9b Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong
Kong for less than seven years who had plan to work in Hong Kong in the
coming year or would consider to work in Hong Kong if certain services
wer e available by interested occupation

# No. of persons

Interested occupation” ('000) %
12.7 31.5
Domestic helpers
/ 12.3 30.5
Shop sales workers
/ 8.0 19.8
Cook / restaurant services workers
5.7 14.1
Cleaning services workers
/ 4.6 11.3
Security guards / property management officers
/ 3.1 7.7
Fashion / sample purchasers
/ 2.7 6.8
Accounting clerks / bookkeepers
2.5 6.1
Merchandising clerks
/ 2.2 5.6
Construction / mechanical engineering workers
/ 1.5 3.7
Manipulation / personal care workers
1.3 33
Barbers
/ 1.0 2.5
Teachers / tutors
2.1 52
Others
40.4
Overall

2 Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.9c

Table4.9c Personsaged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for less than seven years who had plan to work in Hong Kong in the
coming year or would consider to work in Hong Kong if certain services
wer e available by the channel of finding ajob

# No. of persons

Channel of finding a job * ('000) %
28.6 70.9
Referrals by friends
18.2 45.1
Labour Department
13.3 32.9
Advertisements on newspapers
3.0 7.5
Employee Retraining Board
2.8 7.0
Websites
1.3 3.1
Employment agencies
1.1 2.7
Non-government organizations
40.4

Overall

#

Note : Multiple answers were allowed.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.9d /

Table4.9d Persons aged 15 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong
Kong for less than seven years who had plan to work in Hong Kong in the
coming year or would consider to work in Hong Kong if certain services
wer e available by whether required any types of job-related training / type
of job-related training

/

#

Whether required any types of job-related training / No. of persons *
type of job-related training’ ('000) %*
32.9 81.6
Yes
16.4 (49.7)
Computer related office skills
10.6 (32.3)
Sillsrequired of a domestic hel per
10.3 (31.49)

Job seeking and interviewing skills

( ) 5.9 (18.0)
Non-computer related office skills (e.g. typing,
accounting)

5.4 (16.3)
Security & property management

4.5 (13.6)
Sills required for Chinese restaurants

/ 1.2 (3.6)
Construction / maintenance skills

2.7 (8.2
Others
7.4 18.4
No
40.4 100.0
Total
# Notes : *  Multiple answers were allowed.
* 32900 * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of those 32 900
persons in the above table.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.10 /

Table4.10 Persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven years who were studying or had ever studied in Hong Kong by
whether had used selected types of education services / type of education

services used
/
#
Whether had used selected types of education No. of persons *
services / type of education services used” ('000) %*
352@ 37.5
Yes
22.9 (64.9)
Supporting services provided by schools
16.3 (46.2)
Assistance in school enrolment
104 (29.5)
Induction programs organised or funded by
non-Gover nment organisations
6.9 (19.5)
Activation programs which lasted for 6 months
58.8 62.5
No
94.0 100.0
Total

Notes : * Multiple answers were allowed.

e 35200 @ Among those 35 200 persons who had used
30900 (87.8%) various types of education services, some
30900 (87.8%) considered such services

useful.
* 35200 * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of those 35200
persons in the above table.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

411

Table4.11 Persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven years who had intended to attain education course by respective
channel for obtaining information related to education and whether could
obtain information related to education effectively

Whether could obtain information related to education effectively

/

Don’t
Very Quite Quite Very  know /No

effective  effective  Average ineffective ineffective opinion Total

Respective channel for No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
obtaining information persons ~ persons  persons  persons  persons  persons  persons
related to education ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
12.5 15.1 11.0 33 2.5 23 46.7
Schools (26.7%)  (32.2%)  (23.6%) (7.1%) (5.4%) (4.9%) (100.0%)
54 10.6 11.0 6.0 8.4 52 46.7
Internet (11.6%)  (22.8%) (23.6%) (12.8%) (18.0%) (11.2%) (100.0%)
3.8 11.4 12.9 6.2 5.6 6.8 46.7

8.2%) (24.5%) (27.7%) (13.2%) (11.9%) (14.6%) (100.0%)
Regional offices of
Education & Manpower
Bureau

1.3 10.4 14.9 7.5 7.9 4.6 46.7
Offices of Social Welfare (2.9%) (22.3%) (32.0%) (16.2%) (16.8%) (9.9%) (100.0%)
Department

0.6" 10.5 16.3 6.6 7.2 5.4 46.7
Non-Government (1.3%)  (22.5%) (35.0%) (14.2%) (15.4%) (11.6%) (100.0%)
organizations
0.6" 9.4 13.8 8.2 9.1 5.6 46.7
Public enquiry service (1.3%)  (20.0%) (29.5%) (17.7%) (19.5%) (12.0%) (100.0%)
centres of Home Affairs
District Offices
0.8" 6.4 11.8 9.3 12.9 54 46.7
Offices of Housing (1.7%)  (13.7%) (25.2%) (20.0%) (27.7%) (11.6%) (100.0%)
Department
0.6" 6.0 13.2 10.6 12.5 3.6 46.7
Lo Wu Control Point (1.3%) (12.9%) (28.4%) (22.8%) (26.8%) (7.8%) (100.0%)
A Note: ~ The estimate is based on only a small

number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.12a /

Table4.12a Persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven year by whether had difficulties encountered since coming to Hong
Kong/ type of difficulties encountered

* 104 400
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*  Figures

n

brackets

/ #
Whether had difficulties encountered since coming No. of persons *
to Hong Kong / type of difficulties encountered” ('000) %o*
104.4 433
Yes
31.6 (30.2)
Financial problem
28.1 (26.9)
Employment problem
17.9 (17.2)
Accommodation problem
174 (16.7)
Sudy problem
15.9 (15.3)
Language barrier
12.6 (12.2)
Adaptation to the local culture & way of life
124 (11.9)
Teaching children
8.9 (8.5
Handling pressure
4.5 4.3
Marital relationship
3.7 (3.6)
Developing social network
3.2 (3.0
Rel ationship between mother-in-law &
daughter-in-law
136.6 56.7
No
241.0 100.0
Total
# Notes : *  Multiple answers were allowed.

represent

the

percentages in respect of those 104 400
persons in above table.



Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.12b /

Table4.12b Persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven years by whether had used social welfare service / type of social
welfar e service used

/
#
Whether had used social welfare service / No. of persons *
type of social welfare service used” ('000) %*
32.1 13.3
Yes
14.2 (44.9)
Small group service
13.8 (43.1)
Counselling services
7.7 (23.9)
Family life education programmes
7.2 (22.6)
Services for helping to understand the right &
responsibilities of citizens
5.9 (18.3)
Support network
51 (15.8)
Providing information on services
11 (3.5
Child care services after school
14 4.2
Others
209.0 86.7
No
241.0 100.0
Total
# Notes : *  Multiple answers were allowed.
* 32100 * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of those 32 100
persons in the above table.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.12c /

Table4.12c Persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven year s by whether had obtained information related to social welfare/
channelsfor obtaining infor mation related to social welfare services

/
#
Whether had obtained information related to social welfare /
channel of obtaining information related to social welfare No. of persons *
services” ('000) %*
103.8 43.1
Yes
/ 44.8 (43.2)
Friends/ relatives
42.6 (41.0
Service Handbook for New Arrivals published by Home Affairs
Department
10.8 (10.49)
Visits made by officers of Social Welfare Department or
non-Gover nment or ganisations
10.1 (9.7)
Hotline service of Social Welfare Department
6.7 (6.5)
Exhibition on service organized by government departments or
non-Gover nment organisations
6.2 (5.9)
Enquiry servicesin Lo Wu control point, provided by
non-Government organisations
2.8 (2.7)
Schools
2.7 (2.6)
Offices of Housing Department
2.6 (2.5)
Public Enquiry Service Centres of Home Affairs District Offices
2.3 (2.3)
TV
137.2 56.9
No
241.0 100.0
Total
# Notes : *  Multiple answers were allowed.
* 103 800 * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of 103 800 persons
in the above table.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.12d /

Table4.12d Persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven years by age / sex and whether had used medical services in Hong
Kong during the twelve months befor e enumer ation

whether had used medical services in Hong Kong during the twelve
months before enumeration

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons
Age group / Sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Age group
<5 4.9 68.3 2.3 31.7 7.2 100.0
5-14 40.2 67.9 19.1 32.1 59.3 100.0
15-24 17.2 57.8 12.5 42.2 29.7 100.0
25-34 29.6 60.5 19.3 39.5 48.9 100.0
35-44 48.8 70.8 20.1 29.2 68.9 100.0
245 18.8 69.3 8.3 30.7 27.1 100.0
Sex
40.7 64.3 22.6 35.7 63.3 100.0
Male
118.7 66.8 59.1 33.2 177.7 100.0
Female
159.4 66.1 81.6 33.9 241.0 100.0
Overall
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.13a

Table4.13a Persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven years who had used medical services in Hong Kong during the
twelve months before enumeration by type of medical services used in

Hong Kong
Type of medical services used in Hong No. of persons
Kong ('000) %
/ 58.2 36.5

Had used the medical services provided by
the Government / Hospital Authority
only

/ 40.1 25.2
Had used the medical services provided by
private clinics / hospitals only

/ / 61.1 383

Had used the medical services provided by
both Government / Hospital Authority
and private clinics / hospitals

159.4 100.0
Total
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.13b /

Table4.13b Persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven years who had consulted medical practitioners and / or had been
admitted into hospitals in Hong Kong by number of time of using the
medical services in Hong Kong during the twelve months before

enumeration
Medical services
General Specialist Admitted
out-patient A&E out-patient  Chinese to the
clinic Department clinic herbalist hospital Overall
Number of time of using the
medical services in Hong No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Kong during the twelve persons persons persons persons persons persons
months before enumeration ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
1 30.7 30.2 8.2 7.4 13.5 29.1
23.0% 56.0% 30.6% 29.1% 79.1% 18.3%
2 41.5 14.3 5.5 7.3 1.9 37.4
31.0% 26.5% 20.5% 28.9% 11.4% 23.5%
3-4 34.7 6.6 5.8 4.0 0 43.1
25.9% 12.3% 21.7% 15.9% 27.0%
5-6 13.9 1.5 33 2.4 \ 1.6 19.9
10.4% 2.8% 12.2% 9.6% 9.5% 12.5%
>7 12.9 1.3 4.0 4.2 29.8
9.6% 2.4% 15.0% 16.5% J 18.7%
133.6 53.9 26.8 253 17.1 159.4
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.14
Table4.14 Householdswith persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for lessthan seven years by type of housing

*
All households in
No. of households Hong Kong
Type of housing ('000) % %*
101.4 64.3 31.3
Public rental housing
" 15.4 9.8 17.9
Subsidized sale flats”
@ 40.9 25.9 50.8
Private housing®
157.6 100.0 100.0
Total
c @ Notes: * Includes flats built under the Home
Ownership  Scheme, Middle Income
Housing Scheme, Private Sector
& Participation Scheme, Buy or Rent Option

Scheme and Mortgage Subsidy Scheme,
and flats sold under the Tenants Purchase
Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Authority. Also includes flats built under
the Flat for Sale Scheme and Sandwich
Class Housing Scheme of the Hong Kong
Housing Society. Flats that can be traded
in the open market are excluded.

Includes private housing blocks, flats built
/ / under the Urban Improvement Scheme of
the Hong Kong Housing Society, villas /
bungalows / modern village houses, simple
stone structures, other permanent housing
and temporary housing. Subsidized sale
flats that can be traded in the open market
are also included.

* * Compiled from the results of the General

Household Survey conducted during
October - December 2005.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.15 /

Table4.15 Households with persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for less than seven years which were residing in private housing by
whether had to sharekitchen / bathroom with other households

/

Whether had to share kitchen / bathroom No. of households
with other households ('000) %
6.3 15.5

Yes

34.5 84.5
No

40.9 100.0
Total
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.16 (

)

Table4.16 Householdswith personsfrom the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for less than seven years which rent their flats by monthly housing
expenditure (including rent, rates and management fee) and type of

housing
Type of housing
4
Public rental ~ Subsidized sale @
) housing flats” Private housing® Overall
Monthly housing expenditure
(including rent, rates and No. of No. of No. of No. of
management fee) households households households households
(HKS$) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
< 1,000 13.6 14.7
(13.5%) 1.3 4.7 (11.9%)
1,000 - < 2,000 55.5 (88.7%) (23.5%) 60.5
(54.8%) (49.2%)
2,000 - < 3,000 29.1 - 4.9 34.0
(28.7%) (-) (24.2%) (27.6%)
3,000 - < 4,000 0.2 4.0 7.1
3.1 (11.3%) (19.9%) (5.8%)
4,000 - < 5,000 (3.1%) - 2.8 2.9
) (13.8%) (2.4%)
25,000 - - 3.7 3.7
(-) (-) (18.4%) (3.0%)
101.4 1.5 20.0 122.9
Total (100.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%)
( ) 1,600 1,300 3,000 1,700
Median monthly housing expenditure
(HKS$)
c G Notes: * Includes flats built under the Home
Ownership  Scheme, Middle Income
Housing Scheme, Private Sector
= Participation Scheme, Buy or Rent Option
Scheme and Mortgage Subsidy Scheme,
and flats sold under the Tenants Purchase
Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Authority. Also includes flats built under
the Flat for Sale Scheme and Sandwich
Class Housing Scheme of the Hong Kong
Housing Society. Flats that can be traded
in the open market are excluded.
@ @ Includes private housing blocks, flats built
/ / under the Urban Improvement Scheme of
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the Hong Kong Housing Society, villas /
bungalows / modern village houses, simple
stone structures, other permanent housing
and temporary housing. Subsidized sale
flats that can be traded in the open market
are also included.

The estimate is based on only a small
number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.



Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.17 /

Table4.17 Householdswith personsfrom the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for lessthan seven years by whether had personal computer (PC) at home/
whether had PC at home connected to inter net

Households with persons

from the Mainland having

@

resided in Hong Kong for All households
less than seven years in Hong Kong®
/
No. of No. of
Whether had personal computer (PC) at home / households * households #
whether had PC at home connected to internet ('000) %o ('000) %"
100.8 63.9 1601.3 70.1
Yes
86.2 (85.5) 1476.5 (92.2)
PC at home had connected to internet
14.6 (14.5) 120.2 (7.5)
PC at home hadn’t connected to internet
* - - 4.6 (0.3
Not applicable”
56.9 36.1 684.1 29.9
No
157.6 100.0 22854 100.0
Total
* 100 800 Notes: * Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of those 100 800
households in the above table.
# 1 601 300 # Figures in brackets represent the

@
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percentages in respect of those 1601 300
households in the above table.

Referring to households with only palm top
or PDA at home.

Compiled from the results of the Thematic
Household Survey conducted during
May - August 2005.



Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.18

Table4.18 Householdswith personsfrom the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for less than seven years with personal computer (PC) at home by channel
of getting the PC

# No. of households
Channel of getting the PC* ('000) %
89.1 88.5
Bought from shops
6.9 6.9
Bought from friends
/ 5.1 5.1
Given by organizations / relatives or
friends
100.8
Overall
# Note: " Multiple answers were allowed.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.19a

Table4.19a Households with persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for less than seven years without personal computer(PC) at home by
reasonsfor not having PC at home

# No. of households
Reasons for not having PC at home” ('000) %
24.1 42.4
No specific application
22.9 40.3
No household member know how to use
computer
11.4 20.0
Cost too high
6.9 12.0
Already had plan to purchase computer
4.0 7.0
To avoid children spending too much
time on computer
3.0 52
Had access to computer at other places
1.3 2.3
Lack of interest in using computer
56.9

Overall

#

Note : Multiple answers were allowed.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.19b

Table4.19b Households with persons from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for less than seven years without personal computer(PC) at home by
intention of installing PC at homein the coming twelve months

Intention of installing PC at home in the coming No. of households
twelve months ('000) %
/ 9.7 17.0
Definitely / probably will
/ 14.0 24.6
May or may not
/ 33.2 58.4

Definitely / probably will not

56.9 100.0
Total

-74 -



Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.20a

Table4.20a Personsaged 10 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for lessthan seven year s who had used personal computer (PC) by age

Persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven years

@

Entire population®

No. of No. of
persons * persons *
Age group ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
10-14 224 27.1 89.4 417.9 11.5 98.8
15-24 26.8 324 90.4 859.5 23.6 97.2
25-34 19.5 23.6 399 838.8 23.0 84.1
35-44 13.0 15.7 18.8 867.8 23.8 67.1
45-54 506.9 13.9 43.7
55-64 1.1 1.3 3.9 128.5 3.5 20.5
=65 26.0 0.7 3.2
82.8 100.0 41.5 3 645.5 100.0 58.8
Overall
* Notes: * As a percentage of all persons in the
respective age groups. For example,
89.4% among all persons from the Mainland

@
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having resided in Hong Kong for less than
seven years aged 10 - 14, 89.4% had used
PC.

Compiled from the results of the Thematic
Household Survey conducted during
May - August 2005. Those statistics
referred to persons who had used PC during
the twelve months before enumeration.



Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.20b

Table4.20b Personsaged 10 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for less than seven years who had used personal computer(PC) by
frequency of using PC

No. of persons

Frequency of using PC ('000) %
70.7 85.4
At least once a week
44.7 54.0
At least once a day
26.0 31.3
Once every 2to 7 days
12.1 14.6
Less than once a week
82.8 100.0

Total
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.20c

Table4.20c Personsaged 10 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for lessthan seven years who had used personal computer (PC) by reasons

of using PC
# No. of persons
Reasons of using PC* ('000) %
59.6 72.0
Entertainment
/ 39.7 47.9
Learning / studying
( 16.5 19.9
)
Needs in daily life (e.g. shopping online,
searching on the map)
3.6 4.3
Work-related purposes
2.4 2.9
Finding jobs
82.8
Overall
# Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years

4.20d

Table4.20d Personsaged 10 and over from the Mainland having resided in Hong Kong
for less than seven years who had used personal computer(PC) by
purposes of using PC

# No. of persons

Purposes of using PC* ('000) %
59.7 72.1
Using Internet service
30.1 36.4
Playing computer games
20.2 244
Word processing
10.9 13.2
Chatting online or communicating with others
10.6 12.8
Listening songs
/ 4.6 5.6
Watching VCD / DVD
/ 3.9 4.7
Graphics / image processing
/ / 2.1 2.6
Data processing / analysis / database management
3.8 4.6
Others
82.8
Overall

#

Note : Multiple answers were allowed.
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5 Cognitive function of older persons

5.1
52
5.3
5.4
(a)
(b)
5.5

(AMIC)

(MMSE)
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INTRODUCTION

5.1 Within each enumerated household, all
persons aged 60 and over were interviewed in
respect of the survey on cognitive function of
older persons conducted during October to
December 2005. The respondents were asked a
series of questions pertaining to two cognitive
screening tests. In addition, they were asked
about their health conditions, life style and pattern
of participation in social activities.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

5.2 For the purpose of this survey, the
following definitions for 'older persons,
'positive / negative results of cognitive
screening tests and 'chronic diseases have been
used.

53 'Older persons referred to those aged

60 and over who were residing in domestic
households.

5.4 In assessing the cognitive function of
older persons, the following two cognitive
screening tests were conducted :

(a) Abbreviated version for Memory
Inventory for Chinese (AMIC);

(b) Mini - Mental State Examination
(MMSE).

5.5 The results of the tests for older persons
were broadly screened as “positive” or “negative”
in accordance with their scores obtained in the
above two tests and the number of years of
receiving education as defined in the table below :
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MMSE Scor

¢ <23 24 25-26 27 28 229

Number of years of
receiving education

Positive results

( AMIC >3)
No schooling Negative results

( AMIC <3)
Positive results
(AMIC >3) results .
<2 - Negative
Negative results

( AMIC <3)

Negative

results

Positive — Negative
Positive results
results results

( AMIC >3)
Negative results
( AMIC <3)

Positive o
Positive results

( AMIC 3)
Negative results
( AMIC <3)

results
>7 Positive
results

5.6 = 5.6 Older persons with “positive results”
of the tests should be considered as probable
= cases which might have cognitive impairments
or have significant memory complaints; while
those older persons with negative results could
be considered as having no significant cognitive
impairments or complaints.

5.7 5.7 'Chronic diseases included chronic
diseases that did not require regular medical
= treatments. However, the information on chronic
diseases was recorded as reported without

verification.

LIMITATIONS

5.8 5.8 It is noteworthy that findings of this
survey are subject to the limitations set out below.

59 59 It should be noted that both the AMIC
and MMSE are just two preliminary screening
= tests for accessing the cognitive function of a
person. In this regard, readers should bear in
mind that whether they actually had cognitive
impairments would be subject to further clinical

assessments made by medical professionals.

5.10 5.10 Given that the two tests were conducted
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5.11
1 058 700
321100 (30.3%) &

&= ( 5.1a)
5.12 321 100
= 14.8%
17.4%
47.7%
=
5.1a)
5.13 “
(36.1%)
( 5.1a)
5.14 321 100
“ 55.3%
( 5.1b)
5.15 321 100 =
33.4%
15.0% /

“
(

#

321100

20.2%

5.1

H(24.2%)

40.9%

48.2%
3.3%

5.1¢)
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by interviewers, instead of professional medical
staff, the results of the tests might be subject to a
certain degree of error. The survey findings
should thus be interpreted with this in mind.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

5.11 It was estimated from the survey that of
the 1 058 700 older persons who were residing in
domestic households at the time of enumeration,
some 321 100 older persons (30.3%) had positive
results in the cognitive screening tests conducted
in this survey. The following paragraphs
describe the profile of those 321 100 older
persons. (Table 5.1a)

Age and sex

5.12 Of those 321100 older persons with
positive results in the cognitive screening tests,
14.8% were aged 60-64, 17.4% were aged 65-69,
20.2% were aged 70-74 and 47.7% were aged 75
and over. The rate of having positive results
increased with age. (Chart 5.1 and Table 5.1a)

5.13 Analysed by sex, the rate of having
positive results in the cognitive screening tests for
female older persons (36.1%) was higher than
their male counterpart (24.2%). (Table 5.1a)

Martial status

5.14 Of those 321 100 older persons with
positive results in the cognitive screening tests,
some 55.3% were currently married while 40.9%
were widowed. (Table 5.1b)

Educational attainment

5.15 Of those 321 100 older persons, some
48.2% had attained kindergarten and below
education; 33.4%, primary education; 15.0%,
secondary / matriculation education and 3.3%,
tertiary  education. Those with  higher
educational attainment were found to have lower
rates of having positive results in the cognitive
screening tests. (Table 5.1c¢)
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5.16 70.0%
= 20.3%
“  ( 5.1d)
5.17 321 100
& 32.8% 30.7%
19.8% 14.4%
2.3% ( 5.le)
5.18 321 100 = 42.0%
41.6%
( 5.10)
5.19 250 700
F(78.1%) (
) 38.3%
33.2% 14.3%
14.1% ( 5.1g)
5.20 235 400
H(73.3%)
(80.0%) (
5.1h)
521 39 000
H(12.1%)
(83.6%) 60 600
F(18.9%)
(5.1
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Economic activity status

5.16 Analysed by economic activity status,
70.0% of the older persons with positive results in
the cognitive screening tests were retired and
20.3% were home-makers. (Table 5.1d)

Household composition

5.17 Among those 321100 older persons
with positive results in the cognitive screening
tests, 32.8% were living with spouse and children,
30.7% living with children, 19.8% living with
spouse, 14.4% living alone and 2.3% living with
persons other than spouse and children. (Table
5.1e)

Type of housing

5.18 Among those 321 100 older persons,
some 42.0% of the older persons resided in private
permanent housing and 41.6% resided in public
rental housing. (Table 5.1f)

Whether had chronic diseases

5.19 Some 250700 older persons with
positive results in the cognitive screening tests
(78.1%) reported that they had chronic diseases
(including chronic diseases that did not require
regular medical treatments).  Among them,
38.3% had one kind of chronic disease; 33.2%,
two; 14.3%, three and 14.1%, four and above.
(Table 5.1g)

Life style — doing exercise, smoking habit
and drinking habit

5.20 Some 235400 older persons with
positive results in the cognitive screening tests
(73.3%) had a habit of doing exercise regularly
and most of them (80.0%) claimed that they
exercised six to seven days a week. (Table 5.1h)

5.21 Some 39 000 older persons with positive
results in the cognitive screening tests (12.1%)
were current smokers at the time of enumeration
and among them, most (83.6%) were daily
smokers. Another 60 600 older persons (18.9%)
used to smoke every day but had quitted the
smoking habit already at the time of enumeration.
The proportion of having smoking habit was much
higher among men than women. (Table 5.11)
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5.22 20 300
F(6.3%)
45.4% 41 500 G
(12.9%)
( 5.15)
5.23 233 500
HE(72.7%)
273% H 52.6%
( 5.1k)
5.24 172 800
H(53.8%)
46.2% #H 51.1%
49.3% / ( 51D
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5.22 Some 20 300 older persons with positive
results in the cognitive screening tests (6.3%)
were current alcohol drinkers at the time of
enumeration and among them, 45.4% drank every
day. Another 41 500 older persons (12.9%) used
to drink but had quitted the alcohol drinking habit
already at the time of enumeration. Similar to
the smoking habit, the proportion of having the
habit of drinking alcohol was much higher among
men than women. (Table 5.1j)

Whether were used to participate in
community activities or social gatherings

5.23 Some 233500 older persons with
positive results in the cognitive screening tests
(72.7%) had not participated in community
activities or social gathering. = Among the
remaining 27.3% older persons, 52.6% claimed
that they had participated four times and above in
community activities or social gatherings per
month. (Table 5.1k)

Whether were used to participated in leisure
activities which stimulated thinking

5.24 Some 172 800 older persons with
positive results in the cognitive screening tests
(53.8%) reported that they had not participated in
leisure activities which stimulated thinking.
Among the remaining 46.2% older persons, 51.1%
had participated in playing mahjong and 49.3%,
reading / writing. (Table 5.11)
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5.1 =]
Chart 5.1 Rateof older personswith positive resultsin the cognitive screening tests by
age and sex
Rate*
50

46.3

60 - 64 65 - 69 70 - 74 =75

Age group
- Male - Female

* = Note: * As a percentage of all older persons in the
respective age and sex sub-groups.
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5.1a ]
Table5.1a Older persons with positive results in the cognitive screening tests by age
and sex
Male Female Overall
No. of No. of No. of
persons *  persons *  persons *
Age group ('000) % Rate*  ('000) % Rate* ('000) %  Rate*
60 - 64 21.0 169 16.7 265 134 239 474 148 20.1
65 - 69 254 205 213 304 154 269 558 174  24.0
70 - 74 237 19.1 211 41.1 208 38.0 64.7 202 294
275 54.0 43.6 346 99.2 503 463 1532 477 414
124.0 100.0 242 197.1 100.0  36.1 321.1 100.0 30.3
Overall
* & Note: * As a percentage of all older persons in the
respective age and sex sub-groups. For
16.7% example, among all males aged 60 - 64,

16.7% had positive results in the cognitive
screening tests.
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5.1b

=

Table5.1b Older persons with positive results in the cognitive screening tests by

marital status

No. of persons

Marital status ('000) % Rate*
7.6 2.4 314
Never married
177.6 55.3 253
Currently married
131.3 40.9 41.5
Widowed
/ 4.7 1.5 26.5
Divorced / separated
321.1 100.0 30.3
Overall
* & Note: * As a percentage of all older persons in the

31.4%
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respective marital status groups.  For
example, among all older persons who
were never married, 31.4% had positive
results in the cognitive screening tests.
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5.1c

&

Table5.1c Older persons with positive results in the cognitive screening tests by
educational attainment

No. of persons *
Educational attainment ('000) % Rate*
/ 154.8 48.2 41.7
No schooling / kindergarten
107.3 334 26.5
Primary
/7 48.3 15.0 22.5
Secondary / matriculation”
10.7 33 15.7
Tertiary
321.1 100.0 30.3
Overall
* & Notes: * As a percentage of all older persons in the
& respective educational attainment groups.

15.7%

-87-

For example, among all older persons with
tertiary education, 15.7% had positive
results in the cognitive screening tests.

Persons with secondary educational
attainment include those with Secondary 1
to Secondary 5 educational attainment
while  persons  with  matriculation
educational attainment include those with
Secondary 6 to Secondary 7 educational
attainment.
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5.1d =3

Table5.1d Older persons with positive results in the cognitive screening tests by
economic activity status

No. of persons *
Economic activity status ('000) % Rate*
B 20.4 6.3 15.8
Economically active”
300.7 93.7 323
Economically inactive
224.6 70.0 316
Retired persons
= 65.1 20.3 35.1
Home-makers
11.0 34 335
Others
321.1 100.0 30.3
Overall
* & Notes: * As a percentage of all older persons in the
respective economic activity status groups.
15.8% For example, among all economically
active persons, 15.8% had positive results
in the cognitive screening tests.
+ +

Economically active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
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5.1e

#H

Table5.1e Older persons with positive results in the cognitive screening tests by
composition of belonging to household

Composition of belonging to

No. of persons

household ('000) % Rate*
46.2 14.4 40.2
Living alone
@ 63.6 19.8 25.8
Living with spouse®
@ 98.7 30.7 38.9
Living with children®
@ , 105.2 32.8 25.4
Living with spouse and children®
7.5 2.3 25.8
Living with persons other than
spouse and children
321.1 100.0 30.3
Overall
* = Notes : * As a percentage of all older persons in the
& 40.2% respective household composition groups.
For example, among all older persons who
were living alone, 40.2% had positive
results in the cognitive screening tests.
e / @ Including those older persons living with

-89 .

spouse / children and other persons.
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5.1f

&

Table5.1f Older persons with positive results in the cognitive screening tests by type

of housingresided in

Type of housing resided in

No. of persons
('000)

% Rate*

Public rental housing
#

Subsidized sale flats”
@

Private permanent housing®

Private temporary housing

Overall

133.7

50.0

134.9

2.5

321.1

41.6 34.6

15.6 30.0

42.0 27.3

0.8 254

100.0 30.3

= 34.6%

@

= Notes :
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k

As a percentage of all older persons in the
respective type of housing groups. For
example, among all older persons who
residing in public rental housing, 34.6% had
positive results in the cognitive screening
tests.

Includes flats built under the Home
Ownership  Scheme, Middle Income
Housing Scheme, Private Sector
Participation Scheme, Buy or Rent Option
Scheme and Mortgage Subsidy Scheme, and
flats sold under the Tenants Purchase
Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
Authority. Also includes flats built under
the Flat for Sale Scheme and Sandwich
Class Housing Scheme of the Hong Kong
Housing Society. Flats that can be traded
in the open market are excluded.

Includes private housing blocks, flats built
under the Urban Improvement Scheme of
the Hong Kong Housing Society, villas /
bungalows / modern village houses, simple
stone structures and other permanent
housing. Subsidized sale flats that can be
traded in the open market are also included.
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5.1g "l

Table5.1g Older persons with positive results in the cognitive screening tests by
whether had chronic diseases’ / number of chronic diseases

#
/
Whether had chronic diseases” / number of chronic No. of persons *
diseases ('000) %o*
250.7 78.1
Yes
1 96.1 29.9
(38.3)
2 83.3 26.0
(33.2)
3 359 11.2
(14.3)
4 253 7.9
(10.2)
5 6.5 2.0
(2.6)
>6 3.6 11
1.9
70.4 21.9
No
321.1 100.0
Total
# Notes: * Including chronic diseases that did not
require regular medical treatment.
* * Figures in brackets represent the
G percentages in respect of all older persons

with positive results in the cognitive
screening tests and chronic diseases.
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5.1h /

Table5.1h Older persons with positive results in the cognitive screening tests by
whether had a habit of doing exercise regularly / frequency of doing

exercise

/
Whether had a habit of doing exercise

No. of persons

regularly / frequency of doing exercise ('000) %*
2354 73.3
Yes
53 17
Less than one day a week (2.3)
24.7 7.7
One to three days a week (10.5)
16.9 53
Four to five days a week (7.2
188.4 58.7
Sx to seven days a week (80.0)
85.8 26.7
No
321.1 100.0
Total

-92 .

Note: *

Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of all older persons
with positive results in the cognitive
screening tests and had a habit of doing
exercise regularly.
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5.1i ]
Table5.1i Older persons with positive results in the cognitive screening tests by
whether had a smoking habit and sex

Male Female Overall
No. of No. of No. of
persons * persons * persons *
Whether had a smoking habit ('000) %* ('000) %* ('000) %*
27.5 22.2 11.5 5.8 39.0 12.1
Currently had
23.2 18.7 94 4.8 32.6 10.2
Every day (84.3) (81.8) (83.6)
4.3 35 21 11 6.4 20
Not every day (15.7) (18.2) (16.4)
41.6 33.6 19.0 9.7 60.6 18.9
Used to smoke every day, but had
quitted already
0.5 0.4 0.8" 0.4 1.3 0.4
Used to smoke occasionally, but
had quitted already
54.5 43.9 165.7 84.1 220.2 68.6
Never had
124.0 100.0 197.1 100.0 321.1 100.0
Total
. * Notes: * Figures in brackets represent the
= percentages in respect of all older persons
with positive results in the cognitive
screening tests and currently had a
smoking habit.

The estimate is based on only a small
number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.

-03 .
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5.1j &
Table5.1]) Older persons with positive results in the cognitive screening tests by
whether had a habit of consuming alcoholic drinks and sex

Male Female Overall
No. of No. of No. of
Whether had a habit of persons * persons * persons *
consuming alcoholic drinks ('000) %* ('000) %* ('000) %*
15.9 12.8 4.4 2.2 20.3 6.3
Currently had
8.1 6.5 9.2 29
Every day (50.6) 0.9 (45.4)
19 .
36 2.9 (42.0) 4.3 13
Oneto six days a week (22.6) (21.1)
43 34 2.6 13 6.8 21
Less than one day a week (26.8) (58.0) (33.6)
16.0 12.9 11.6 59 27.6 8.6
Only drank in some special
functions
26.7 21.5 14.9 7.6 41.5 12.9
Used to drink, but had quitted
already
65.5 52.8 166.2 84.3 231.7 72.1
Never had
124.0 100.0 197.1 100.0 321.1 100.0
Total
DX Note: * Figures in brackets represent the
& percentages in respect of all older persons

with positive results in the cognitive
screening tests and currently had a habit of
consuming alcoholic drinks.
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5.1k

/

#

Table5.1k Older persons with positive results in the cognitive screening tests by
whether were used to participate in community activities or social
gatherings / frequency of participating in community activities or social

gatherings

Whether were used to participate in
community activities or social gatherings
/ frequency of participating in community

No. of persons

activities or social gatherings ('000) %o*
87.6 27.3
Yes
46.1 144
Four times and above per month (52.6)
9.3 29
Two to three times per months (10.6)
14.7 4.6
Once per months (16.8)
17.6 55
Less than once per month (20.2)
233.5 72.7
No
321.1 100.0
Total
* Note: * Figures in brackets represent the

-05.

percentages in respect of all older persons
with positive results in the cognitive
screening tests and were used to participate
in community activities or social
gatherings.
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5.11
&

/

Table5.1l Older persons with positive results in the cognitive screening tests by
whether had participated in leisure activities which stimulated thinking /
type of leisure activities participated

/
#
Whether had participated in leisure activities
which stimulated thinking / type of leisure No. of persons *
activities participated’ ('000) %*
148.4 46.2
Yes
75.8 23.6
Playing Mahjong (51.1)
/ 73.2 22.8
Reading / Writing (49.3)
8.9 2.8
Playing cards (6.0)
/ 7.2 2.2
Dancing / Playing musical instruments (4.8)
/ 6.1 1.9
Playing chess/ Educational games (4.1)
/ 5.7 18
Horseracing / Soccer gambling (3.9
2.6 0.8
Others (1.7)
172.8 53.8
No
321.1 100.0
Total
# Notes : * Multiple answers were allowed.
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Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of all older persons
with positive results in the cognitive
screening tests cognitive screening tests
and had participated in leisure activities
which stimulated thinking.
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Survey coverage and sample design

1. The Thematic Household Survey (THS)
covers the land-based non-institutional population
of Hong Kong. The following categories of
people are excluded :

(a) inmates of institutions; and
(b) persons living on board vessels.

This survey covers about 99% of the Hong Kong
Resident Population (i.e. including both Usual
Residents' and Mobile Residentsz).

2. The THS is based on a sample of
quarters selected from all permanent quarters and
quarters in segments which are for residential and
partially residential purposes in Hong Kong in
accordance with a scientifically designed sampling
scheme. The sampling units are permanent
quarters in built-up areas and segments in
non-built-up areas.

3. The THS makes use of the frame of
quarters maintained by the Census and Statistics
Department as the sampling frame. The frame
consists of two parts : (i) Register of Quarters
(RQ) and (ii) Register of Segments (RS). The
RQ contains computerized records of all addresses
of permanent quarters in built-up areas, including
urban areas, new towns and other major developed
areas. Each unit of quarters is identified by
unique address with details such as street name,
building name, floor number and flat number.

! “Usual Residents” include two categories of people:

(1) Hong Kong Permanent Residents who have
stayed in Hong Kong for at least three months
during the six months before the reference
time-point or for at least three months during the six
months after the reference time-point, regardless of
whether they are in Hong Kong or not at the
reference time-point; and (2) Hong Kong
Non-permanent Residents who are in Hong Kong at
the reference time-point.

As for “Mobile Residents”, they are Hong Kong
Permanent Residents who have stayed in Hong
Kong for at least one month but less than three
months during the six months before the reference
time-point or for at least one month but less than
three months during the six months after the
reference time-point, regardless of whether they are
in Hong Kong or not at the reference time-point.
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6. 19 296
19 387 19 387
15 062

78%

Households
19 387

4. The RS contains records of segments in
non-built-up areas which are delineated by
relatively permanent and identifiable landmarks
such as footpath and river. There are about 10
quarters in each segment. The use of segments as
the sampling unit in non-built-up areas is
necessary since the quarters in these areas may not
have clear addresses and cannot readily be
identified individually.

Survey questionnaire

5. The questionnaire is designed to collect
information from Hong Kong residents on their
pattern of using non-franchised bus services, the
needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for less than 7 years and the
cognitive function of older persons.

Enumeration experience

6. A total of 19 387 households were found
in the sample of 19296 occupied quarters.
Among those 19387 households, 15062
households had been successfully enumerated,
constituting an overall response rate of 78%.
The enumeration experience of the survey is
summarized below :-

Contacted
17 708
(91.3%)

Enumerated
15062
(85.1%)

2 646
(14.9%)

Non-responded

-0 -

Non-contacted
1679
(8.7%)

Reliability of the estimates

7. Results of the THS are subject to
sampling error and non-sampling error. The
estimates contained in this report were based on
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10.

information obtained from a particular sample,
which was one of a large number of possible
samples that could be selected using the same
sample design. By chance, estimates derived
from different samples would differ from each
other. The ‘sampling error’ is a measure of these
variations and is thus a measure of the precision
with which an estimate derived from a particular
sample would approximate the population
parameter to be measured.

8. It should be noted that since all estimates
contained in this report are subject to sampling
error, a zero figure may mean a non-zero figure of
a small magnitude. These estimates should be
interpreted with caution.

9. For comparing the precision of the
estimates of various variables in this report, the
coefficient of variation (CV) can be used. CV is
obtained by expressing the standard error (SE) as
a percentage of the estimate to which it refers. In
turn, the SE is computed according to a formula
which is established on the basis of statistical
theory. Generally speaking, the SE is related to
the variability of the elements in the population,
the size of the sample and the sample design
adopted for the survey.

10. The CV of the estimates of the selected
variables presented in this report are given below :

~ - (Y%

Variable Estimate %)
Percentage of households which had household members 16.8% 1.8
who had used the non-franchised bus services during the
seven days before enumeration among all households
Percentage of persons who had used the non-franchised bus 7.3% 1.6
services during the seven days before enumeration among
all persons

(

Percentage of persons from the Mainland having resided in 3.5% 24

Hong Kong for less than 7 years (PMRs) among the Hong

Kong population
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. : v
Variable Estimate (%)
) 37.1% 3.8
Percentage of PMRs aged 15 and over who had worked in
Hong Kong among all PMRs aged 15 and over
= H
30.3% 1.8

Percentage of older persons with positive results in the
cognitive function tests among all older persons

- 100 -



Appendix 2 : Previoudly released Thematic Household Survey Reports

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 1
Bilingual version, HK$60
4/2000-6/2000) (Survey period: 4/2000-6/2000)

- Concerns on employment opportunities
— current situation
— Concerns on employment opportunities
— career aspirations
Aspirations for setting up own business
/ Training / retraining courses attended
/ Plan for attending training / retraining courses
Expectations for the role of the Government
under the economic transformation

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 2
Bilingual version, HK$66
1/2000-3/2000) (Survey period: 1/2000-3/2000)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Knowledge and usage of Chinese input
methods

Usage of electronic business services

Awareness of Electronic Service Delivery
scheme

Views on the development of information
technology

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 3
Bilingual version, HK$44
9/1999-11/1999) (Survey period: 9/1999-11/1999)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

The usage of Chinese medical products and
food

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 4
Bilingual version, HK$66
10/1999-1/2000) (Survey period: 10/1999-1/2000)

Public awareness of the Building Safety
Inspection Scheme

The public’s responses to emergency incidents
and natural disasters

Public awareness of the Office of The
Ombudsman

The characteristics of the ethnic minorities in
Hong Kong

- 101 -
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10/2000-11/2000)

4/2001-6/2001)

4/2001-6/2001)

1/2001-5/2001)

3/2002-5/2002)
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 5
Bilingual version, HK$52
(Survey period: 10/2000-11/2000)

Pattern of cigarette smoking
Understanding of the Basic Law

Views on employment of domestic helpers
Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 6
Bilingual version, HK$54
(Survey period: 4/2001-6/2001)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Awareness of Electronic Service Delivery
scheme

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 7
Bilingual version, HK$52
(Survey period: 4/2001-6/2001)

Aspiration and experience of taking up
residence in the mainland of China
Enforcement of order for payment of alimony

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 8
Bilingual version, HK$46
(Survey period: 1/2001-5/2001)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

Provision of medical benefits by employers /
companies and purchase of medical insurance
by individuals

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 9
Bilingual version, HK$40
(Survey period: 3/2002-5/2002)

Hong Kong students studying outside Hong
Kong

Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

Foot health of older persons

Insurance needs and opinions on insurance
services
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5/2002-7/2002)

8/2001-10/2001)

5/2002-7/2002)

7/2002-9/2002)
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 10
Bilingual version, HK$54
(Survey period: 5/2002-7/2002)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of online Government services

Information security

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 11
Bilingual version, HK$36
(Survey period: 8/2001-10/2001)

Characteristics of dependent parents
Aspiration for improvement in accommodation
Home mortgage interest payment

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 12
Bilingual version, HK$75
(Survey period: 5/2002-7/2002)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

Provision of medical benefits by employers /
companies and coverage of medical
insurance purchased by individuals

Health status of institutional residents and their
utilization of medical services

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 13
Bilingual version, HK$52
(Survey period: 7/2002-9/2002)

Concerns on employment opportunities
— current situation
Concerns on employment opportunities
— career aspiration
Aspiration for setting up own business
Engagement in job-related business activities
in the Mainland
Aspiration for working in the Mainland
Training / retraining courses attended
Plan for attending training / retraining courses



Appendix 2 : Previously released
Thematic Household Survey Reports

12/2001-2/2002)

5/2003-8/2003)

11/2002-2/2003)

3/2003-5/2003)
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 14
Bilingual version, HK$66
(Survey period: 12/2001-2/2002)

Time use pattern

Pattern of participation in unpaid activities
Pattern of participation in social activities
Sharing of housework

Views on home-makers

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 15
Bilingual version, HK$81
(Survey period: 5/2003-8/2003)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of online Government services

Information technology security

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 16
Bilingual version, HK$56
(Survey period: 11/2002-2/2003)

Understanding of the Basic Law
Pattern of outbound travel
Pattern of smoking

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 17
Bilingual version, HK$58
(Survey period: 3/2003-5/2003)

Public opinions on electricity supply in Hong
Kong

Public awareness of and perception on the work
of the Office of The Ombudsman

Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for 3 years and less
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5/2003-8/2003)

9/2003-11/2003)

6/2004-8/2004)

6/2004-8/2004)

#
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 18
Bilingual version, HK$56
(Survey period: 5/2003-8/2003)

Experience of taking up residence in the
Mainland

Pattern of owning / renting residential
properties in the Mainland

Aspiration for taking up residence in the
Mainland

Aspiration for owning / renting residential
properties in the Mainland

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 19
Bilingual version, HK$50
(Survey period: 9/2003-11/2003)

Public views on pedestrian environment
Public views on education reform
Enforcement of order for payment of alimony

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 20
Bilingual version, HK$68
(Survey period: 6/2004-8/2004)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of online Government services

Information technology security

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 21
Bilingual version, HK$63
(Survey period: 6/2004-8/2004)

Pattern of study in higher education

Socio-demographic profile, health status and
long-term care needs of older persons
residing in domestic households

Socio-demographic profile, health status and
long-term care needs of older persons
residing in institutions
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11/2004-1/2005)

5/2005-8/2005)

11/2004-1/2005)

5/2005-7/2005)
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 22
Bilingual version, HK$41
(Survey period: 11/2004-1/2005)

Characteristics of Hong Kong residents having
resided / having stayed substantially in the
Mainland

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 23
Bilingual version, HK$95
(Survey period: 5/2005-8/2005)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of electronic Government services

Information technology security

Pattern of playing electronic games

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 24
Bilingual version, HK$42
(Survey period: 11/2004-1/2005)

Pattern of using non-franchised bus services
Understanding of the Basic Law

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 25
Bilingual version, HK$67
(Survey period: 5/2005-7/2005)

Experience of taking up residence in the
Mainland

Pattern of owning / renting residential
properties in the Mainland

Aspiration for taking up residence in the
Mainland

Aspiration for owning / renting residential
properties in the Mainland
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2/2005-5/2005)

6/2006-8/2006)

-107 -

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 26
Bilingual version, HK$52
(Survey period: 2/2005-5/2005)

Pattern of using health supplements
Keeping of pets by households
Pattern of smoking

Chiropractor consultation

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 27
Bilingual version, HK$114
(Survey period: 6/2006-8/2006)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet
Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of electronic Government services
Information technology security

Digital entertainment



M eans of Obtaining Publications and Other Statistical Products
of the Census and Statistics Department

(www.statisticalbookstore.gov.hk)

(www.statisticalbookstore.gov.hk)

(www.isd.gov.hk/chi/bookorder.htm)

(www.censtatd.gov.hk/products _and_services/other s
ervices/provision_of stat/mail ordering_of publicati
ons/index_tc.jsp)

(852) 2582 3025
(852) 2827 1708

#“

Website

Users can download publications and statistical tables
of the Census and Statistics Department free of charge
at the “Statistical Bookstore, Hong Kong”
(www.statisticalbookstore.gov.hk).

Print versions of publications of the Census and
Statistics Department are available for sale online at
the Statistical Bookstore of the Department
(www.statisticalbookstore.gov.hk) and the
Government Bookstore of the Information Services
Department (www.isd.gov.hk/eng/bookorder.htm).
Print versions if purchased online are offered a
discount, at 85% of their original prices. The
Statistical Bookstore also offers for sale CD-ROM
products of the Department.

Mail Order Service

A mail order form for ordering or subscribing to print
versions of publications is available in most of the
Department’s publications. Completed form should
be sent back together with a cheque or bank draft
covering all necessary cost and postage. The order
form is also available for downloading from the
website of the Department
(www.censtatd.gov.hk/products _and_services/other s
ervices/provision_of stat/mail_ordering_of publicati
ons/index.jsp).

Sales Centre

Print versions of publications and CD-ROM products
are available for purchase and collection on the spot at
the Publications Unit of the Census and Statistics
Department at the following address :

19/F Wanchai Tower
12 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong.

Tel. : (852) 2582 3025
Fax : (852) 2827 1708

The Unit also provides a reading area where users
may browse through various publications of the
Department on display. Publicity/educational
leaflets and pamphlets of the Department are also
available for collection.
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